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Report Highlights:
Japan's bottled wine imports fell 4 percent by volume from June 2002 to May 2003, but rose 2 percent in value.  Despite a sluggish market overall, US exports rose 23 percent by volume over this same period.  US market share in CY 2002 was slightly less than 11 percent and slightly more than 8 percent in volume and value terms, respectively, both down from the previous year.  However, figures for 2003 are expected to improve given the rebound in US exports that began in the second half of 2002.  American wine exports continue to face strong competition from France, although that country's market share dipped slightly in 2003.  Australia and South Africa are also increasing exports.  Nevertheless, the outlook is positive for US wine, as the overall market recovers and imported wine further erodes the market share of traditional spirits and domestic wine.  Moreover, the deregulation of alcohol retailing, which took effect in September 2003, presents new opportunities.
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 JAPAN WINE MARKET ANNUAL REPORT
I. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Executive summary
Japan’s wine market continues to recover from the wine boom/bust of the mid- to late-1990s. After several years of stagnation, US wine exports are once again rising. For US producers in particular, there are at least four reasons for optimism regarding the growth potential of the Japanese wine market:

· Consumer tastes are changing. Although total alcohol consumption in Japan has been flat to declining in recent years (see Fig. 2, p. 3), wine consumption has risen more than threefold since 1965 (see Fig. 6, p. 6). Nevertheless, significant potential for growth remains. The table below indicates that wine accounts for a mere 6.3 percent of the total alcohol consumption in Japan, by far the smallest share among large country consumers.



Fig. 1: Cross-country comparison of adult per capita alcohol consumption





                     (liters per year)

	Country
	Total consumption
	      Wine consumption
	Wine as a share of total alcohol consumption (%)

	Portugal
	16.6
	7.2 
	43

	France
	13.3
	8.3 
	62

	Germany
	12.5
	3.3 
	26

	South Africa
	11.5
	5.0 
	43

	Spain
	11.2
	4.6 
	41

	Australia
	10.3
	3.4 
	33

	UK
	9.7
	2.3  
	23

	Argentina
	9.6
	6.9  
	71

	Italy
	9.2
	7.1  
	77

	USA
	9.1
	1.7  
	18

	Romania
	8.0
	3.4  
	42

	Korea
	6.8
	> 0.1  
	 *

	Japan
	6.3
	0.4  
	  6

	China
	5.2
	0.1  
	  2





*: less than 0.5%

Source: Alcohol Database, WHO.




Note: Consumption volume is converted to 100% alcohol equivalent.

· Japanese wine drinkers are becoming more aware of the high quality, reasonably priced wines produced in other parts of the world, including the United States. Although France remains synonymous with wine for many, the growing popularity of “New World” wines, including those from the United States, Australia, and South Africa, reveals a growing sophistication and willingness to experiment on the part of the Japanese consumer (see Section 3.1 “Consumption trends,” pp.6-7).

·  The decline in the dollar versus the euro has enhanced the competitive position of US wines. This can be seen in the strong rebound in US wine exports over the past 12 months (see Appendix II, Table 2, p. 26).

· Deregulation of the alcohol retailing market is advantageous to US producers. Starting in September 2003, restrictions on the sale of alcoholic beverages by retailers are being lifted. As supermarkets and convenience stores find it easier to sell wine, US products are likely to find new opportunities to increase both volume and market share, particularly given their strength in the lower-end products on which such new outlets are likely to focus (see Section 3.4.1 “Retail,” p. 16).

1.2 Structure of this report
This report is designed to provide an overview of current trends and likely future developments in the Japanese wine market for US wine exporters. Section II begins with an alcoholic beverage market overview outlining overall alcohol consumption trends. 

Section III broadly examines consumption trends in the Japanese wine market in demographic and regional terms. This section also analyzes the domestic and imported wine markets, providing a brief outline of major wine exporters’ activities in the Japanese market. Section III concludes with an analysis of the distribution channels for wine and the implications for US exporters.

Section IV, the final section of the report, concludes with a discussion of the major regulatory and tax issues affecting the wine market in Japan. The report also includes two appendices, the first of which provides information on major regulations covering wine imports. The second is a set of statistical tables providing additional data on wine exports to Japan.

II. AN OVERVIEW OF JAPAN’S Alcoholic Beverage Market 
2.1 Japan’s changing alcohol consumption 
Japanese alcohol consumption has increased steadily for several decades, in line with Japan’s rapid economic growth. Consumption subsequently leveled off (see Fig. 2) as Japan entered a decade of recession, which it appears to be leaving behind in 2003. At the same time, the composition of Japan’s alcohol consumption continues to undergo rapid change.
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 Beer: Beer traditionally accounts for more than half of Japan’s total alcohol consumption, but it has faced increased competition from cheaper low-malt beers since 1994. 
Sake: Consumption of traditional Japanese rice wine is slowly but steadily declining. 

Shochu: This traditional distilled spirit most often made from grain, is enjoying a bit of a renaissance, particularly in Tokyo, resulting in a rise in consumption in recent years. 

Liqueurs: These are used most often in mixed drinks. Because of their relatively low cost and low alcohol content, liqueur-based drinks are popular with women and young people. 

Wine: Wine consumption has been on a rising trend since the 1960s, although it has experienced several booms and busts. The most recent “red wine boom” of 1997/98, saw consumption double compared to earlier years. After the end of the boom, consumption declined somewhat, but again, the trend is up as wine has become increasingly accepted by consumers.
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 Source: Monthly Statistics Journal of Food and Liquor, April 2003 
2.2 Demographic breakdown of Japanese alcoholic beverage consumption

[image: image14.wmf]Fig 7: Wine consumption by type, 1994-2002
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According to household expenditure figures compiled by the Statistics Bureau of Japan, beer, including low-malt beer, accounts for almost 50% of total alcohol consumption among all age groups. Sake and shochu are more popular with older consumers. Wine is most popular in the 30-39 age group (see Fig. 4).
2.3 Geographical breakdown of Japanese alcoholic beverage consumption
Most wine in Japan is consumed in major urban areas, with more than 60% of all premium wines consumed in Tokyo alone.  In rural areas, beer, sake and shochu remain the alcoholic beverages of choice. Nevertheless, people in smaller towns and the countryside do represent a significant market, particularly for lower priced wines sold in two-liter or three-liter packages at discount
stores. According to one trade interview, if such low-end wines can build a presence in rural areas, overall demand for wine in Japan will expand significantly.
    Fig. 5: Consumption of wine and other alcoholic beverages by prefecture, FY 2001 (¥ bil)
	Prefecture
	Wine
	Beer
	Sake
	Shochu
	Total 

	
	Total
	Per capita

(000 yen)
	
	
	
	

	Tokyo
	87
	8.82
	335
	86
	80
	772

	Osaka
	28
	4.10
	216
	53
	31
	459

	Kanagawa (Yokohama)
	24
	3.53
	126
	46
	41
	341

	Hokkaido (Sapporo)
	18
	4.14
	102
	31
	34
	264

	Aichi (Nagoya)
	14
	2.82
	153
	41
	24
	322

	Saitama
	13
	2.52
	93
	34
	33
	246

	Chiba
	13
	2.87
	77
	31
	26
	211

	Hyogo (Kobe)
	11
	2.69
	98
	34
	16
	229

	Shizuoka
	8
	2.69
	63
	25
	19
	154

	National Average
	7
	3.45
	51
	18
	14
	122


Source: National Tax Agency Annual Report, 2003.

The table below shows wine sales as a percentage of sake sales in various regions.  In Tokyo, the sales of wine nearly equal those of sake.  In other areas, wine sales are equal to about half of sake.
Source: Monthly Statistics Journal of Food and Liquor, January 2003
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III. Wine Market Overview

3.1 Consumption trends  

As mentioned in the previous section, the Japanese wine market has continued to expand over the past four decades and consumption remains strong.  To date, there have been at least six surges in wine consumption since the end of World War II.  One such spurt occurred when domestic wine first became available for less than ¥2,000 in 1978.  Another spurt occurred in the late 1970s and early 1980s when sweeter German wines became popular. The Beaujolais Nouveau boom followed in the late 1980s. 

The most important boost to the industry, however, was an explosion of consumer interest in red wine in the 1990s, driven by a series of scientific reports touting the health benefits of red wine. When these benefits became widely known in Japan in 1998, consumption more than doubled. However, this led to a buildup of excess inventories that took more than two years to clear, causing a subsequent bust—one that was exacerbated by stagnant-to-declining consumption. According to the latest information from Japanese importers, the overall market may have bottomed out in 2003 (see Fig. 6).
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                                              Source: National Tax Agency.
With respect to type of wine consumed, until the 1980s, Japanese showed a preference for sweet, fruity, white wines, which accounted for more than half of all consumption. But since the red wine boom of 1997/98, red wine has taken a more than 60% share. The shares of red and white have reversed in the past five years.  And rosé has, in general, failed to catch on with consumers and its share has declined (see Fig. 7).
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Source: 2003 Wine Annual Report, Mercian.
Surveys of 1,500 consumers conducted in 1998 and 2000 by Japanese winemaker and importer, Mercian, revealed type, price, and a major country of origin as the three most important factors in buyers’ purchase decisions. As Japanese consumers become more familiar with wines and more discriminating, price has become slightly less important, while the product’s compatibility with food has risen in importance. Although a slightly higher percentage of respondents in 2000 mentioned brand name as an important factor than in 1998, this criterion was only cited by slightly more than 10 percent of respondents (see Fig. 8).
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                  Source: 2003 Annual Wine Report, Mercian
The table below shows annual expenditures on wine in Japan from 1994 to 2001.  Over the period, the average cost per liter declined some 15 percent from ¥10,840 to ¥9,240.  This reflects both deflation in the Japanese economy as a whole and the increasing popularity of moderately priced “New World” wines. 

Note that while total spending on alcohol declined significantly over the period, wine consumption doubled, expenditures on wine rose by nearly 70 percent, and wine’s share of the total alcoholic beverage market doubled - from 3.0% to 6.1%.

	Fig. 9-A: Annual expenditures on wine, 1994-2001
Fiscal Year (April-March)

	Year
	Expenditure

(¥bill)
	Quantity (kl)
	Avg. cost per liter (¥000)
	Total expenditure on alcohol

(¥bill)
	Wine Share of total alcohol expenditure

%

	1994
	207
	19,000
	10.84
	6,860
	3.0

	1995
	211
	22,000
	9.57
	6,660
	3.2

	1996
	227
	24,000
	9.37
	6,540
	3.5

	1997
	329
	34,000
	9.78
	6,510
	5.1

	1998
	443
	44,000
	9.98
	6,360
	7.0

	1999
	401
	41,000
	9.68
	6,130
	6.5

	2000
	369
	40,000
	9.26
	5,880
	6.3

	2001
	349
	38,000
	9.24
	5,720
	6.1

	Volume is converted to 100 % alcohol equivalent.

Source: Monthly Statistics Journal of Food and Liquor, April, 2003
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                               Source: National Tax Agency Annual Report, 2003.
3.2 Domestic wine

In Japan, two types of wine are classified as “domestic”: 1) wines that are produced with more than 50% domestic grapes; and 2) wines that are fermented in Japan.  Some wine labeled domestic is actually a blend of domestic and imported wine, especially bulk wine, and some is made from imported grape must (concentrated grape juice) and fermented in Japan.  The share of truly domestic wine is thus only about 10 percent of the total labeled as such.

According to the National Tax Agency, domestic wine shipments are recovering, but the figures given below include non-wine beverages such as grapefruit soda liquor, which are classified under the same category as wine. Thus, sales of domestic wine are still decreasing slightly (see Fig. 10). 

Fig. 10: Domestic wine shipments, 1998-2002

	Year
	Volume

(hectoliters)
	Increase (or decrease) 

 from previous year

(%)

	1998
	1,519,500
	42.5*

	1999
	1,252,450
	(17.6)

	2000
	1,153,020
	(7.9)

	2001
	1,101,060
	(4.5)

	2002
	1,110,040
	0.8


* 1998 was the year of the red wine boom.

Source: National Tax Agency Annual Report, 2003.

The table and chart on the next page show the domestic wine market is dominated by a few large companies, with the top three taking nearly three-fourths of all sales.  Domestic producers focus largely on low price wines (less than ¥1,000 per bottle).  Overall, sales of domestic wine for January through July 2003 have declined by 20 percent compared with the previous year.  This is largely due to the fact that Suntory shifted the source of its flagship product, Delica Maison, from domestic wine to a wine imported from France. Other major companies, meanwhile, have substantially increased their sales of domestic wine.  And the large domestic producers (i.e., Mercian, Suntory, Sapporo, and Kikkoman) are attempting to differentiate their products based on quality or other attributes such as organic or additive-free wines. 

Fig. 11: Market share of major Japanese wine manufacturers, 2001-2003

(¥ mil, %)             

	
	2001
	2002  (estimated)
	2003  (forecast)

	
	Sales
	Share
	Sales
	Share
	Sales
	Share

	Mercian
	18,600
	33.2
	18,000
	31.3
	17,400
	30.9

	Suntory
	14,300
	25.5
	15,500
	26.9
	14,500
	25.8

	Sapporo

Beer
	8,200
	14.6
	8,500
	14.8
	8,600
	15.3

	Kikkoman
	7,000
	12.5
	7,400
	12.8
	7,500
	13.3

	Asahi Beer
	3,100
	5.5
	6,400
	11.1
	6,600
	11.7

	Others
	1,950
	3.5
	1,800
	3.1
	1,700
	3.0

	Total
	56,000
	100.0
	57,600
	100.0
	56,300
	100.0


Source: Fuji Keizai
　　　　　　　　　　　　　　
                                    　Fig. 12: Wine sales by price range, 2002
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Source: Trade Statistics, Japan Customs
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3.3 Imported wine
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More than half of all wine consumed in Japan is imported.  Both in volume and value terms, more than three-fourths of these imports are bottled wines.  Thus, we focus on the market for bottled wine. 
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As reflected in France’s dominant market share (see Fig. 14a), Japanese people strongly associate wine with France. Other producers, however, including Italy, the US, Chile, Australia, and Spain are gradually increasing export volumes to Japan.  
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	Share of bottled wine imports by country

	
	1999
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003*

	France
	43
	42
	45
	47
	45

	Italy
	18
	20
	22
	21
	21

	United States
	11
	10
	9
	8
	10

	Germany
	12
	9
	7
	7
	5

	Chile
	5
	7
	7
	6
	7

	Spain
	5
	4
	4
	5
	5

	Australia
	3
	4
	3
	3
	4

	Others
	4
	4
	3
	3
	3

	Total
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100



The chart on the next page compares the average price per liter for bottled wine over the last five years.  The US lost share in 2000 and 2001 (see above chart and table) as US wines rose in price relative to other countries.  The US has regained share in 2003, however, as the average price declined.  The same trend can be seen for French wine.  In 2003, when the average price rose, it lost market share.


Mid-range products face a stiff challenge from the French, Italian, and Chilean wines

that dominate this segment. In addition, demand from mid-priced restaurants appears to be falling. 
On the other hand, sales of US premium wines are rising steadily.  It appears the “California Wine by the Glass” campaign, in which about 300 restaurants serve the California wines, is helping to build and expand awareness of these products.  Other wine producing states, including Washington and Oregon are also attracting market interest.  Indeed, American wines can now be found at Chinese, Japanese and even French restaurants in Japan, in addition to those that serve American cuisine. 

With respect to the retail market, US wines are selling well at online wine shops, but less well in specialty and department stores.  One constraint to US wine exports appears to be the difficulty in negotiating sufficient shelf space in retail stores. Several importers have also commented that longtime California wine buyers have begun to lose interest in the products due to rising prices over the past decade.  Thus, it is new customers that are driving consumption of premium US wines.  

3.3.2 France

For many Japanese wine drinkers, France is synonymous with wine.  It offers a broad range of products and is strong in all price segments.  French wine exports to Japan in 2002 totaled 62 million hectoliters, an increase of 4.9 percent over the previous year. A highly successful TV advertising campaign for Bordeaux wines helped boost exports of this variety to 15.2 million hectoliters, a 14.8 percent increase over the previous year.  Beaujolais, which has been popular in recent years, sold about 7 million hectoliters in 2002, nearly 80 percent of which was the well-known Beaujolais Nouveau.  Actually, it is said Beaujolais Nouveau has already hit the peak since 1998, but its sales still makes a new record every year as a seasonal product at year-end.  Chablis, Burgundy, Langue d’Oc, Cote du Rhône and Loire are also popular varieties.

3.3.3 Italy

Italian wine exports to Japan exploded in the 1990s along with the growing popularity of Italian cuisine and a sharp rise in the number of Italian restaurants.  But sales have leveled off in recent years.  Exports in 2002 totaled 277,000 hectoliters, a decline of 5.5 percent from the previous year.  Price competition has hit Italian wines at the lower end of the market, where they are relatively weak; and mid-range products are also coming under price pressure. Stricter enforcement of drunk driving laws has also reduced consumption of Italian wine, which is heavily dependent on the restaurant market.

3.3.4 Chile

Chile, one of the most successful “New World” producers, emerged in Japan around 1998 as a maker of reasonably priced, good quality wine.  But excess inventories in subsequent years has led to steep price discounts and a “cheapening” of the country’s brand image.  

3.3.5 Germany

German wine exports, which are predominantly white wines, have fallen by half since the red wine boom in Japan in 1998. 

3.3.6 Australia

Although its market share remains small (3% of imports in 2002), Australia is campaigning aggressively in Japan to raise exports to Japan, including a major promotional exhibit at Japan’s largest food trade show, FOODEX 2003.  Moreover, many Australian wines compete directly with US wines in terms price and quality.  Australia’s activities and market strategy in Japan thus bear close monitoring.

3.3.7 Promotional activities of European and New World competitorstc \l2 "Promotion Activities of European and New World Competitors 

Various organizations established by US competitors are promoting wine exports to Japan.  Their activities include publishing newsletters; producing point-of-purchase materials; and organizing press conferences, exhibitions, trade shows, and other marketing events.  Two quasi-governmental trade organizations promote French wines in Japan.  France’s SOPEXA, which has a budget of approximately ¥800 million ($6.7 million) and a staff of 12, devotes most of its time and funding resources to promoting French wine for on- and off-premises sales.  This includes a hefty increase for television advertising and other promotional activities, focused on Bordeaux regional wines.  In addition, the Comité Interprofessionelle du Vins de Champagne (CIVC) has an annual budget of $250,000 and maintains two staff in Japan.

Similarly, Italy’s governmental body, ICE, promotes Italian wine exports to Japan. ICE has a wine promotion budget of approximately ¥50 million ($420,000) and a staff of three.  It is currently stressing off-premises sales, particularly at discount stores. Germany promotes wine exports through an agent of the quasi-governmental German Wine Foundation, Japan Office, which was set up in April 2000. The office has a staff of two and a budget of ¥50 million. Spain’s promotional activities are reportedly run from the Spanish embassy, with one staff member and a budget of $170,000.

Among "New World" producers, the Chilean embassy employs one staff member who promotes Chilean wine exports to Japan with a budget of ¥10 million ($84,000).  Wine of Australia is a promotional body that operates under the auspices of the Australian Wine Export Committee (AWEC).  Its Japan office was set up in July 1998 and is aggressively promoting Australian wine exports in close cooperation with the Australian Embassy.  It has two staff members and a budget of ¥40 million ($340,000).  The Wine Institute of South Africa set up a Tokyo office in July 2000. It has one staff member carrying out mostly trade-targeted activities with a budget of $84,000. 

3.4 Distribution channels 
Nearly three-fourths of all wine consumed in Japan is sold at retail; the balance is sold at restaurants and bars.

3.4.1 Retail 

Wine distribution is regulated under the Liquor Tax Law, which applies to retailers that hold liquor licenses.  Domestic wine distribution is generally a three- or four-tiered system from manufacturer to retailer, with one or two wholesalers in between. 
There are many types of retail distribution channels:

· Direct imports by Japanese domestic manufacturers (e.g. Mercian, Suntory);

· Imports through specialist trading companies;

· Direct imports by department stores or large discount stores, which sell through their own   channels;

· Imports by specialist wine importers, which sell products directly to consumers.

In the late 1980s as some discount stores and importers started to import wine directly, the price of imported wine in Japan fell to the international market price.  As more and more low-priced wines appear on the market, the sales share of mass merchandisers and convenience stores is sure to grow.  Online retailers are also seeing strong increases in sales, as they focus on small-lot shipments and lowering logistics costs. 

Deregulation of liquor retail licensing
In September 2003, the Japanese government loosened restrictions on the granting of liquor licenses.  This long-awaited deregulatory measure is certain to boost the number of liquor-selling retailers throughout the country and will have a profound impact on the way alcoholic beverages are sold in Japan.

The next table shows the change in the number of liquor wholesalers and retailers over the past several years.  As direct import channels have been established, wholesalers have begun to play a less important role and their numbers are declining. In addition, more than 25,000 small- and medium-scale liquor retailers have shut their doors in the run-up to deregulation.  The table does not reflect this change because 2002 is the most recent year for which data is available.  Moreover the number of retailers, even as recently as this year, is not expected to rise drastically as the government has slowed down the process of deregulation in some parts of the country to give smaller retailers time to adjust. This has prevented some large nationwide chain stores from entering the business all at once. Nevertheless, the number of retailers is likely to increase significantly in 2003-04.  According to the latest data available, the number of new applications for liquor licenses through September 2003, when deregulation went into effect, was 19,970, 50% more than for all of 2002 (13,889). 

Fig. 17: Annual change in number of liquor license-holders (1997-2002)

	
	Wholesale
	Retail
	Total

	1997
	17,117
	166,883
	184,000

	1998
	16,847
	171,848
	188,695

	1999
	16,627
	175,095
	191,722

	2000
	16,489
	177,482
	193,971

	2001
	16,250
	176,873
	193,123

	2002
	15,983
	182,022
	198,005


Source: National Tax Agency 2003

Many potential sales channels for alcohol have been created by deregulation (e.g., supermarkets, general merchandise stores, and drugstores). Other prospective outlets for wine include home delivery retailers (e.g., cake shops, florists, and pizza delivery companies).  Most of the new sales channels created by deregulation are likely to focus on lower-end products, where US wines are well positioned.
                         * Mainly individually operated, but also includes department stores, etc.

                                 Source: Fuji Keizai.
IV. KEY Issues Affecting the Wine market
4.1 Deregulation of alcoholic beverage distribution

In September 2003, Japanese government relaxed restrictions on the retailing of alcoholic beverages. This is expected to significantly boost the number of liquor retailers throughout the country and will greatly affect the way alcoholic beverages are sold in Japan (see Section 3.4.1, pp. 16-17).

4.2 Liquor tax increase

In May 2003, a tax increase on wine was implemented equivalent to some ¥10 per 750ml bottle. Domestic winemakers passed this increase on in higher retail prices.  Overseas wine exporters’ reaction has been mixed.  Some say they will raise prices, while others say they will bear the cost of the tax increase.

4.3 Exchange rate issues

The euro-yen exchange rate has been more volatile than expected.  Whereas in 2000 the euro traded at around ¥105, this year the euro has risen substantially to around ¥130, after hitting a high of about ¥140.  This rise in the euro translates to a 25 percent increase in the price of European wine, which has had a much larger impact on demand than the liquor tax increase.  In contrast, the dollar, which had traded between ¥120 and ¥130 over the past year, has subsequently weakened, hitting a low of ¥108.  If the dollar remains at this rate, it is likely to substantially boost US wine exports.

4.4 Organic wine

European and American consumers are increasingly conscious of food safety and the environment.  Reflecting these concerns, many California wineries are producing organic grapes and wines.  This trend toward a greater concern for the environment and food safety is also apparent in Japan, where consumers are showing increasing interest in organic products. According to one manager of a specialty wine shop, “The share of organic wine sales is still less than 10 percent of the total, but the number of organic wine drinkers is definitely increasing.  They don’t mind paying higher prices for organic wine.”  

Since 2001, foods and beverages must meet the requirements of the JAS (Japan Agricultural Standards) law to be certified organic in Japan.  Thus, US producers can arrange to be certified in the United States under the USDA’s organic program.  This will ensure approval under JAS, which recognizes US standards.  As for imported alcoholic beverages, the Japanese government recognizes the organic standards of certain countries, including the United States.  Despite the new JAS organic standards, some importers complain that the rules are ambiguous and fail to meet consumer needs.

Appendix I: Legal regulations related to the wine trade

1. Food Sanitation Law requirementstc \l3 "Food Sanitation Law Requirements
Under the Food Sanitation Law, the Japanese Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare (MHLW) outlines the permissible quantities of wine coloring agents and preservatives used as additives.  All wine imported as gifts, or for sale and other commercial purposes is subject to the Food Sanitation Law, and import notification is required.  A “Notification Form for Importation of Foods, etc.” must be submitted by importers to the quarantine station with jurisdiction over the port of entry.  Based on the content of this notification form and the import history of the wine, inspection may be required.

According to JETRO, if the wine is being imported into Japan for the first time, it may be exempted from inspection requirements at the quarantine station if the importer attaches a statement of voluntary inspection results performed in advance by official laboratories designated by the MHLW, or by official laboratories in the exporting country.  For details on permissible wine additives, please refer to the Japanese Food Sanitation Law (www.jetro.go.jp/se/e/standards_regulation/ food2003mar-e.pdf). 
2. Labeling requirementstc \l3 "Wine Labeling Requirements
The table on next page lists labeling requirements for wine.  Labeling must be in Japanese and must be attached to the container in a visible location.  Wine without the required labeling may not be sold, displayed for purposes of sale, or used for other commercial purposes.

Fig. 19: Labeling requirements for wine

	Label Item
	Requirement
	Name of Statute*

	Product Name
	Wine, fruit wine, or sweetened fruit wine
	FSL

	Food Additives
	Name of substance (and usage category) of anti-oxidants or synthetic preservatives, etc.
	FSL

	Alcohol Content
	Label must list the ethyl alcohol content at 15°C as a percentage of total volume rounded to the nearest percentage point  (Example: "14%" or "Over 14% and less than 15%").
	LBA/MSR/LT

	Container Volume
	Listed in milliliters (ml) or liters (l)
	LBA/MSR/LT, ML

	Type
	Sparkling wine labels must state, "Contains carbonation," or, "carbon dioxide gas mixture."
	LBA/MSR/LT

	Country of Origin 
	States where the wine was produced.
	AUPRMR

	Name and Address of Importer
	Label must include the name and address of the importer. 

	FSL, LBA/MSR/LT

	Destination
	Label must list the destination after removal from the bonded area, or the location of the bottler or packager.  However, a symbol may be used with the permission of the Ministry of Finance.
	LBA/MSR/LT

	Other Requirements
	(1) Blends of imported and domestic wine

Wines made from mixtures of domestic and imported wines must list the wines in order of quantity. For example, "Made from domestic and imported wine."
	Voluntary industry standard

	
	(2) Geographic labeling

For products such as Bordeaux and Chablis, whose product quality and reputation fundamentally arise from the place of origin, it is not permitted to use these geographic designations for products produced elsewhere.
	Labeling standard based on LBA/MSR/LT and ML

	
	(3) Labeling to prevent consumption by minors

All liquor containers must clearly state, "Consumption of alcohol by minors is prohibited," or, "Alcohol may only be consumed by those age 20 or over."
	Labeling standard based on LBA/MSR/LT and ML

	
	(4) Promotion of recycling of liquor containers

Products packed in steel cans, aluminum cans, and PET bottles must have an identifying mark on the container.
	Law for Promotion of Utilization of Recycled Resources


* · Food Sanitation Law: FSL (www.jetro.go.jp/se/e/standards_regulation/ food2003mar-e.pdf)

· Measurement Law: ML (http://www.jetro.go.jp/se/export_to_japan/files/oto/o-44.html)

· Law Concerning Liquor Business Association 
and Measures for Securing Revenue from Liquor Tax: LBA/MSR/LT (http://www.jetro.go.jp/se/export_to_japan/files/oto/o-31.html)

· Act Against Unjustifiable Premiums and Misleading Representation: AUPRMR (www.jetro.go.jp/se/export_to_japan/files/std/s-10.pdf)
Source: JETRO Marketing Guidebook for Major Imported Products - Wine 2002.

3. Requirements under the new packaging recycling law tc \l3 "New Packaging Recycling Law Requirements
The Japanese government began full implementation of the Packaging Recycling Law in April 2000, which requires the industry to recycle all paper and plastic packaging, glass bottles, steel and aluminum cans, PET bottles, and other plastic and paper containers.  Manufacturers, distributors, and retailers who manufacture and/or use the materials are responsible for recycling costs.  For imported products, importers may be liable for such costs.

In the case of wine, according to industry sources, some importers have requested that exporters use colorless glass bottles if possible, and a number of wines in clear bottles have appeared on the market.  However, this is only appropriate for less-expensive or early drinking wines that will be consumed within two to three weeks after purchase.  For more premium wines, generally speaking, the industry continues to use colored bottles, despite the added recycling costs.  Green bottles pose the biggest problem since there are few uses for the recycled product.  
Current recycling charges by type of container, effective August 2003, to be paid to the Japan Containers and Packaging Recycling Association are as follows:

Colorless glass


¥3,000/metric ton

Brown glass


¥5,700/metric ton

Green/other colored glass
¥8,600/metric ton





PET bottles


¥64,000/metric ton

Paper containers

¥25,200/metric ton

Plastic containers

¥76,000/metric ton
4. Tariff and tax situationtc \l2 "Tariff & Tax Situation
WTO Uruguay Round tariff reductionstc \l3 "WTO Uruguay Round Tariff Reductions
Import duties on wine have been reduced gradually since implementation of the WTO Uruguay Round agreement.  The final reduction was in April 2000, when, most notably, the tariff rate on bottled wine was lowered to 15% (or ¥125/l, whichever is less, to a minimum of ¥67/l) from its 1999 level of 21.3% (or ¥150.83/l, whichever is less, to a minimum of ¥80.83/ l).  Tariff reductions on other wine categories have also gone into effect, as summarized in the chart on the following page.

Tariff Rates on Wine (as of April 2003)

	      
	

	Bottled Wine 

  -HS220421020      (2L or less)
  -HS220429010      (2L to 150L)
	15% or ¥125/l, whichever is less, to a minimum of ¥67/l
15% or ¥125/l, whichever is less, to a minimum of ¥67/l

	Sparkling Wine
  -HS220410000
	¥182/l

	Wine Coolers 
-HS220600221 
(Other fermented beverage mixtures)
	¥27/l

	Bulk Wine
 - HS220429090      (>150L)

	¥45/l

	Grape Must
-HS220430191

 (1%+ alcohol, less than 10%sucrose by weight)

-HS220430200

(1% + alcohol – other)
	19.1%
¥45/l

	Vermouth

-HS220510000      (2L or less)
-HS220590200      (1%+ alcohol)
	¥69.3/l
¥69.3/l

	Sherry/Fortified Wine
  -HS220421010
	¥112/l


Source: Customs Tariff Schedules of Japan 2003, Japan Tariff Association.

Liquor Tax Law regulationstc \l3 "Liquor Tax Law Regulations
The liquor tax rate was increased by 30 percent for wine and 10 percent for sweetened wine in May 2003.  This increase is reflected in higher prices for most alcoholic beverages and has depressed alcohol consumption.
                    Tax rate on wine before/after the tax increase

	
	
	Per kiloliter
	Per bottle

	Wine
	Before
	56,500 yen/kl
	42 yen/bottle

	
	After
	70,472 yen/kl
	53 yen/bottle

	Sweetened

wine*
	Before
	98,600 yen/kl
	74 yen/bottle

	
	After
	103,722 yen/kl
	78 yen/bottle


*For liquor with an alcohol content of 13 percent or higher, an additional 8,644 yen/kl (8,220 yen before the increase) is levied for each percentage point above 12 percent.

Exchange Ratestc \l2 "Exchange Rates
The following exchange rates are used throughout this report:

1999
¥114.54 /$

2000
¥109.07 /$

2001
¥121.61 /$


2002
¥125.19 /$


2003
¥122.00 /$ (Jan – Jun)



¥119.00 /$ (Jul – Dec)

           Source: US Treasury Department; Bank of Japan.

Appendix II: STATISTICAL TABLES
Table 1:  Wine imports by type
tc \l2 "Table 1.  Japanese Wine Imports by Type
	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	Bottled Wine 

   HS220421020      (2L or less)

   HS220429010      (2L to 150L)
	1,282.6

1,236.0

46.5
	1,366.8

1,306.5

60.2
	1,360.3

1296.1

64.2
	(0.6)

(1.5)

15.9

	Sparkling Wine
   HS220410000
	107.0

107.0
	124.3

124.3
	133.0

133.0
	(0.1)

	Wine Coolers
   HS220600221      Other Fermented
Beverage Mixtures
	30.2

 30.2
	37.1
37.1
	46.7

46.7
	32.5

	Bulk Wine
   HS220429090      (>150L)
	259.4

259.4
	191.0

191.0
	177.6

177.6
	(14.6)

	Grape Must
   HS220430191      (1%+ alcohol, less than 
10% sucrose by weight)

   HS220430200      (1%+ alcohol - other)
	59.4

0.5

 59.0
	56.5

0

56.5
	60.7

0

60.7
	12.6

-

12.6

	Vermouth 

   HS220510000      (2L or less)

   HS220590200      (1%+ alcohol)
	32.5

32.3

0.2
	26.9

26.4

0.5
	21.1

20.5

0.6
	(9.7)

(9.8)

0

	Sherry/Fortified Wine
   HS220421010
	8.5

8.5
	9.4

9.4
	8.5

8.5
	15.0


Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).
(Table 1 continued)

	Value (¥ bill)

	
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	Bottled Wine 

   HS220421020      (2L or less)

   HS220429010      (2L to 150L)
	66.9

66.0

0.9
	74.9

73.8

1.1
	78.9

77.6

1.3
	2.6

2.6

1.8

	Sparkling Wine
   HS220410000
	14.4

14.4
	17.0

17.0
	18.2

18.2
	12.1

	Wine Coolers
   HS220600221      Other Fermented
Beverage Mixtures
	0.7

0.7
	0.9

0.9
	1.3

1.3
	27.3

	Bulk Wine
   HS220429090      (>150L)
	3.1

3.1
	2.3

2.3
	1.9

1.9
	(22.6)

	Grape Must
   HS220430191      (1%+ alcohol, less than 
10% sucrose by weight)

   HS220430200      (1%+ alcohol - other)
	1.5

*

1.5
	1.2

0

1.2
	1.1

0

1.1
	(13.8)

-

(13.8)

	Vermouth 

   HS220510000      (2L or less)

   HS220590200      (1%+ alcohol)
	0.9

0.9

*
	0.8

0.8

*
	0.6

0.6

*
	(0.3)

0.4

(4.5)

	Sherry/Fortified Wine
   HS220421010
	0.6

0.6
	0.7

0.7
	0.6

0.6
	15.0


*: Less than 0.05.

Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).
Table 2: Bottled wine imports by supplying country
	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	 Rank 
	 Country 
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	　2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	France
	527.0
	587.9
	617.1
	44
	(7.7)

	2
	Italy
	254.6
	296.8
	280.1
	20
	(6.9)

	3
	United States
	153.5
	154.8
	148.2
	10
	22.9

	4
	Germany
	114.7
	96.4
	85.5
	6
	(20.6)

	5
	Chile
	85.7
	90.9
	78.2
	5
	(7.5)

	6
	Spain
	47.3
	50.7
	59.7
	4
	(2.3)

	7
	Australia
	51.3
	45.2
	48.2
	3
	2.0

	8
	South Africa
	14.4
	13.4
	15.8
	1
	11.7

	
	Others
	34.1
	30.8
	27.2
	2
	(9.3)

	
	Total
	1,282.6
	1,366.9
	1,360.0
	100
	(4.0)


	Value (¥ bill)

	Rank
	 Country 
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	France    
	38.9
	43.8
	46.8
	59
	3.3

	2
	Italy      
	9.0
	11.4
	12.4
	15
	4.8

	3
	United States 
	6.3
	6.7
	6.6
	8
	2.1

	4
	Germany 
	3.9
	3.6
	3.5
	4
	(5.3)

	5
	Chile    
	3.1
	3.7
	3.3
	4
	(14.5)

	6
	Australia 
	2.0
	1.8
	2.1
	2
	7.6

	7
	Spain    
	1.7
	1.8
	2.0
	2
	8.5

	
	Others 
	2.1
	2.2
	2.1
	2
	(3.2)

	
	Total 
	67.0
	75.0
	78.8
	100
	2


Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).
Table 3: Sparkling wine imports by supplying country

	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	France
	45.4
	52.8
	55.1
	42
	2.6

	2
	Italy
	27.3
	35.6
	39.7
	31
	(9.2)

	3
	Spain
	21.0
	20.4
	20.6
	16
	(6.7)

	4
	United States
	5.5
	6.3
	7.6
	6
	(36.9)

	5
	Germany
	5.1
	6.1
	6.6
	5
	(11.8)

	6
	Australia
	1.5
	2.2
	2.4
	2
	3.0

	
	Others
	1.1
	0.8
	1.1
	1
	57.5

	
	Total
	106.9
	124.2
	133.1
	100
	(3.2)


	Value (¥ bill)

	Rank 
	 Country 
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	France
	11.5
	13.4
	14.2
	78
	15.9

	2
	Italy
	1.3
	1.7
	2.1
	11
	(4.7)

	3
	Spain
	1.1
	1.0
	1.1
	6
	(8.7)

	4
	United States
	0.3
	0.3
	0.3
	2
	(28.1)

	5
	Germany
	0.2
	0.3
	0.3
	2
	16.6

	
	Others
	0.2
	0.2
	0.2
	1
	11.2

	
	Total
	14.6
	16.9
	18.2
	100
	12.2


Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).

Table 4:  Wine cooler imports by supplying countrytc \l2 "Table 3.  Japanese Sparkling Wine Imports by Country
	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	United States
	16.1
	21.7
	29.5
	64
	25.5

	2
	Germany
	10.1
	8.1
	8.8
	19
	(59.0)

	3
	France
	2.8
	5.5
	6.7
	14
	23.6

	4
	Thailand
	0.4
	0.5
	0.5
	1
	(35.3)

	
	Others
	0.7
	1.2
	1.2
	3
	1177.1

	
	Total
	30.1
	37.0
	46.7
	100
	34.5


	Value (¥ bill)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	United States
	0.4
	0.4
	0.7
	50
	7.7

	2
	France
	0.1
	0.3
	0.4
	31
	28.5

	3
	Germany
	0.2
	0.2
	0.2
	15
	(48.6)

	4
	Italy
	*
	*
	*
	1
	(43.8)

	
	Others
	*
	*
	*
	2
	526.9

	
	Total
	0.7
	0.9
	1.3
	100
	17.4


*: Less than 0.05.
Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).

Table 5:  Bulk wine imports by supplying country
	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Argentina
	47.6 
	50.6 
	48.8 
	27
	(0.7)

	2
	Chile
	14.7 
	18.7 
	30.4 
	17
	34.6

	3
	Bulgaria
	56.2 
	28.4 
	30.0 
	17
	(40.5)

	4
	France
	12.3 
	9.7 
	15.5 
	9
	(45.7)

	5
	Italy
	6.2 
	6.5 
	12.6 
	7
	(36.1)

	6
	Spain
	14.8 
	14.4 
	7.4 
	4
	(7.6)

	7
	South Africa
	19.3 
	9.6 
	7.0 
	4
	(38.0)

	8
	Macedonia
	21.7 
	7.5 
	6.1 
	3
	25.9

	9
	Hungary
	12.2 
	4.7 
	5.9 
	3
	(59.8)

	10
	United States
	10.1 
	6.3 
	4.8 
	3
	27.5

	11
	Romania
	19.2 
	13.5 
	4.6 
	3
	(50.0)

	
	Others
	25.0 
	20.9 
	4.4 
	2
	(79.0)

	
	Total
	259.3
	190.8 
	177.5 
	100
	(13.5)


	Value (¥ bill)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Argentina
	0.4 
	0.5 
	0.4 
	21
	(17.9)

	2
	Chile
	0.2 
	0.3 
	0.3 
	16
	19.9

	3
	Bulgaria
	0.6 
	0.3 
	0.3 
	15
	(49.0)

	4
	France
	0.2 
	0.2 
	0.3 
	14
	(33.1)

	5
	Italy
	0.1 
	0.1 
	0.2 
	8
	(15.1)

	6
	Spain
	0.2 
	0.2 
	0.1 
	5
	(10.1)

	7
	United States
	0.2 
	0.2 
	0.1 
	4
	32.7

	
	Others
	1.0 
	0.6 
	0.3 
	3
	(26.3)

	
	Total
	2.9 
	2.4 
	2.0 
	100
	(18.9)


Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).
Table 6:  Grape must imports by supplying country
	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Argentina
	44.9
	50.1
	49.5
	82
	3.8

	2
	Chile
	10.5
	3.2
	8.1
	13
	76.3

	3
	South Africa
	4.0
	3.3
	3.0
	5
	149.1

	
	Others
	0.1
	*
	0.1
	**
	(100)

	
	Total
	59.5
	56.6
	60.7
	100
	18.7


	Value (¥ bill)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Argentina
	1.1
	1.1
	0.9
	80
	(23.8)

	2
	Chile
	0.3
	0.1
	0.2
	16
	56.4

	3
	South Africa
	0.1
	0.1
	0.1
	5
	115.5

	
	Others
	*
	*
	*
	1
	(99.9)

	
	Total
	1.5
	1.3
	1.2
	100
	(7.3)


*: Less than 0.05.

**: Less than 1%.

Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).
Table 7:  Vermouth imports by supplying country
	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Spain
	5.1 
	4.4 
	6.5 
	31
	(28.4)

	2
	Italy
	6.2 
	8.8 
	5.3 
	25
	36.8

	3
	China
	4.8 
	4.6 
	3.3 
	16
	(29.6)

	4
	United States
	11.7 
	5.0 
	2.6 
	12
	(100)

	5
	France
	4.6 
	3.6 
	2.4 
	11
	24.1

	6
	Germany
	0.0 
	0.3 
	0.8 
	4
	(22.0)

	
	Others
	0.1 
	0.1 
	0.1 
	1
	(1.8)

	
	Total
	32.5 
	26.8 
	21.0 
	100.0%
	(19.2)


	Value (¥ bill)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Italy
	0.2 
	0.3 
	0.2 
	31
	41.5

	2
	France
	0.2 
	0.2 
	0.1 
	19
	31.3

	3
	Spain
	0.1 
	0.1 
	0.1 
	19
	(23.2)

	4
	China
	0.1 
	0.1 
	0.1 
	17
	(12.2)

	5
	United States
	0.3 
	0.1 
	0.1 
	9
	(100)

	6
	Germany
	*
	*
	*
	2
	(24.7)

	
	Others
	*
	*
	*
	1
	0

	
	Total
	0.9 
	0.8 
	0.6 
	100
	(6.3)


*: Less than 0.05.

Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).
Table 8:  Sherry/fortified wine imports by supplying country
	Volume (000 hectoliters)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Portugal
	4.4 
	4.9 
	4.2 
	50
	6.9

	2
	Spain
	2.5 
	2.8 
	2.9 
	34
	(29.2)

	3
	Italy
	1.0 
	1.0 
	0.9 
	11
	(3.4)

	4
	France
	0.1 
	0.2 
	0.4 
	4
	65.3

	5
	United States
	0.3 
	0.3 
	0.2 
	2
	112.0

	
	Others
	0.1 
	0.3 
	0.1 
	1
	7.7

	
	Total
	8.4 
	9.5 
	8.7 
	100
	(0.1)


	Value (¥ bill)

	Rank
	Country
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2002 Share

%
	2003 six months increase (decrease) from 2002

%

	1
	Portugal
	0.4 
	0.4 
	0.3 
	53
	22.0

	2
	Spain
	0.2 
	0.2 
	0.2 
	31
	(13.3)

	3
	France
	*
	*
	*
	7
	74.0

	4
	Italy
	*
	*
	*
	6
	38.8

	5
	United States
	*
	*
	*
	1
	63.8

	
	Others
	*
	*
	*
	1
	44.0

	
	Total
	0.6 
	0.6 
	0.5 
	100
	17.2


*: Less than 0.05.

Source: World Trade Atlas, based on Japan Customs data (CY January - December).
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Fig. 14-A: Bottle wine import share by country
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国内ワイン消費量

						Volume		Value

				92		174,060		191,468		174		191																				Portugal		7.2		16.6		43.4

				93		170,250		187,470		170		187												フランス		3,550		58.7				France		8.3		13.3		62.0

				94		191,020		207,124		191		207												イタリア		3,200		54.2				Germany		3.3		12.5		26.4

				95		220,840		211,432		221		211												アメリカ		2,080		7.9				South Africa		5.0		11.5		43.5

				96		241,780		226,622		242		227												ドイツ		1,897		23				Spain		4.6		11.2		41.1

				97		336,470		328,916		336		329												スペイン		1,500		39.5				Australia		3.4		10.3		33.0

				98		444,640		443,550		445		444												アルゼンチン		1,355		38.4				UK		2.3		9.7		23.7

				99		414,060		401,043		414		401												イギリス		829		14.2				Argentina		6.9		9.6		71.9

				00		398,620		369,095		399		369												ポルトガル		500		49.9				Italy		7.1		9.2		77.2

				01		377,340		348,717		377		349												ルーマニア		440		25.3				USA		1.7		9.1		18.7

																								南アフリカ		387		8.6				Romania		3.4		8.0		42.5

																								オーストラリア		364		19.8				Korea		>0.1		6.8		0.3

																								日本		320		2.5				Japan		0.4		6.3		6.3

																								世界　合計		22,379		342 				China		0.1		5.2		1.9

																								Year		Red		White		Rose

																								94		23		61		16

																								95		28		58		14

																								96		33		55		12

																								97		46		44		10

																								98		60		32		8

																								99		56		36		8

																								00		56		37		7

																								01		58		36		6

																								02		58		36		6
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年齢層別

		

				Sake		Sake compound		Shochu		Mirin (Rice cooking wine)		Beer		Fruit wines		Whiskeys		Spirits		Liqueurs		Miscellaneous liquours								Sake		Sake compound		Shochu		Mirin (Rice cooking wine)		Beer		Fruit wines		Whiskeys		Spirits		Liqueurs		Miscellaneous liquours

		92		1374		31		564		83		7078		123		221		39		145		13		9671				92		13,740		310		5,640		830		70,780		1,230		2,210		390		1,450		130		96,710

		93		1422		42		657		93		7015		128		225		31		168		11		9792				93		14,220		420		6,570		930		70,150		1,280		2,250		310		1,680		110		97,920						1960		2,070		20.7

		94		1243		48		617		92		7413		157		204		33		223		41		10071				94		12,430		480		6,170		920		74,130		1,570		2,040		330		2,230		410		100,710						1961		2,450		24.5

		95		1310		54		685		95		6979		170		181		31		240		262		10007				95		13,100		540		6,850		950		69,790		1,700		1,810		310		2,400		2,620		100,070						1962		2,810		28.1

		96		1254		56		735		97		7012		188		167		30		262		361		10162				96		12,540		560		7,350		970		70,120		1,880		1,670		300		2,620		3,610		101,620						1963		3,124		31.24

		97		1162		54		745		106		6686		282		168		27		279		508		10017				97		11,620		540		7,450		1,060		66,860		2,820		1,680		270		2,790		5,080		100,170						1964		3,453		34.53

		98		1094		55		731		110		6165		385		160		24		287		1085		10096				98		10,940		550		7,310		1,100		61,650		3,850		1,600		240		2,870		10,850		100,960						1965		3,533		35.33

		99		1061		57		756		158		5820		294		154		26		388		1452		10166				99		10,610		570		7,560		1,580		58,200		2,940		1,540		260		3,880		14,520		101,660						1966		3,835		38.35

		00		999		61		782		135		5416		284		146		29		406		1757		10015				00		9,990		610		7,820		1,350		54,160		2,840		1,460		290		4,060		17,570		100,150						1967		4,206		42.06

		01		949		64		847		107		4808		273		130		30		500		2396		10104				01		9,490		640		8,470		1,070		48,080		2,730		1,300		300		5,000		23,960		101,040						1968		4,246		42.46

		02		897		67		874		106		4299		280		120		29		587		2657		9916				02		8,970		670		8,740		1,060		42,990		2,800		1,200		290		5,870		26,570		99,160						1969		4,623		46.23

																																																								1970		4,901		49.01

				区分																																																				1971		5,040		50.4

																														Beer + low malt beer		Sake + sake compound		Shochu		Wine		Whiskey + spirits + liqueur																		1972		5,423		54.23

																												92		70,910		14,050		5640		1230		4,050																		1973		5,748		57.48

				昭和63年																								93		70,260		14,640		6570		1280		4,240																		1974		5,853		58.53

																												94		74,540		12,910		6170		1570		4,600																		1975		5,978		59.78

																												95		72,410		13,640		6850		1700		4,520																		1976		5,859		58.59

				平成５年																								96		73,730		13,100		7350		1880		4,590																		1977		6,327		63.27

																												97		71,940		12,160		7450		2820		4,740																		1978		6,544		65.44

																												98		72,500		11,490		7310		3850		4,710																		1979		6,792		67.92

				平成７年																								99		72,720		11,180		7560		2940		5,680																		1980		6,660		66.6

																												00		71,730		10,600		7820		2840		5,810																		1981		6,863		68.63

																												01		72,040		10,130		8470		2730		6,600																		1982		7,029		70.29

				平成８年																								02		69,560		9,640		8740		2800		7,360																		1983		7,201		72.01

																																																								1984		7,059		70.59

																																																								1985		7,244		72.44

				数量																																																				1986		7,451		74.51

																																																								1987		7,814		78.14

																																																								1988		8,251		82.51

				構成比																																																				1989		8,540		85.4

																																																								1990		9,035		90.35

																																																								1991		9,281		92.81

				数量																																																				1992		9,427		94.27

																																																								1993		9,380		93.8

																																																								1994		9,642		96.42

				構成比																																																				1995		9,603		96.03

																																																								1996		9,657		96.57

																																																								1997		9,410		94.1

				数量																																																				1998		9,456		94.56

																																																								1999		9,554		95.54

																																																								2000		9,520		95.2

				構成比

				数量

				構成比

				前年比

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				％				しょうちゅう										果実酒類						ウィスキー類

				清酒		合成清酒		甲類		乙類		計		みりん		ビール		果実酒		甘味果実酒		計		ウイスキー		ブランデー		計		スピリッツ類		リキュール類		雑酒		合計

		昭和63年		1,410,998		21,617		331,139		249,030		580,163		86,879		5,793,004		108,266		20,506		128,762		280,701		35,301		316,006		19,912		87,395		7,719		8,452,473

				16.7		0.3		3.9		2.9		6.9		1		68.5		1.3		0.2		1.5		3.3		0.4		3.7		0.2		1		0.1		100

		平成５年		1,381,188		39,033		329,506		271,411		600,911		91,612		6,968,487		110,234		12,461		122,690		185,602		39,343		224,942		32,114		159,433		11,692		9,632,114

				14.3		0.4		3.4		2.8		6.2		1		72.3		1.1		0.1		1.3		1.9		0.4		2.3		0.3		1.7		0.1		100

		平成７年		1,308,417		53,134		374,989		296,663		671,648		93,536		6,948,478		159,220		12,111		171,333		150,588		33,022		183,610		31,062		237,587		244,128		9,942,954

				13.2		0.5		3.8		3		6.8		0.9		69.9		1.6		0.1		1.7		1.5		0.3		1.8		0.3		2.4		2.5		100

		平成８年		1,265,075		55,048		399,954		318,560		718,517		95,795		6,960,525		166,827		11,525		178,342		135,722		32,859		168,580		29,722		257,771		322,258		10,051,651

				12.6		0.5		4		3.2		7.1		1		69.2		1.7		0.1		1.8		1.4		0.3		1.7		0.3		2.6		3.2		100

				96.7		103.6		106.7		107.4		107		102.4		100.2		104.8		95.2		104.1		90.1		99.5		91.8		95.7		108.5		132		101.1

																																								区分

		平成９年		1,179,686		54,991		421,726		330,720		752,446		104,956		6,802,946		220,608		12,405		233,014		137,677		27,979		165,657		26,973		280,141		450,839		10,051,634

				11.7		0.5		4.2		3.3		7.5		1		67.7		2.2		0.1		2.3		1.4		0.3		1.6		0.3		2.8		4.5		100

				93.3		99.9		105.4		103.8		104.7		109.6		97.7		132.2		107.6		130.7		101.4		85.1		98.3		90.8		108.7		139.9		100

		平成10年		1,102,452		54,543		399,200		325,109		724,329		109,291		6,256,087		401,141		15,889		417,030		141,232		25,593		166,829		26,733		280,886		980,309		10,118,492

				10.9		0.5		3.9		3.2		7.2		1.1		61.8		4		0.2		4.1		1.4		0.3		1.6		0.3		2.8		9.7		100

		平均伸び率

				93.5		99.2		94.7		98.3		96.3		104.1		92		181.8		128.1		179		102.6		91.5		100.7		99.1		100.3		217.4		100.7

		数量		-4.4		6.9		3.9		3.7		3.8		3.6		-2.1		29.5		5		27.7		-5.3		-8.2		-5.8		-3.6		12		142.5		1

		構成比		-2.4		9.7		1.9		2.7		2.2		2.3		0.8		14		-2.5		12.5		-6.6		-3.2		-6.2		3		12.4		62.3		1.8

																										合計

																																								（注）各欄ごとに単位未満を四捨五入しているため、縦計については符合しない。





年齢層別

		92		92		92		92		92		92		92		92		92		92

		93		93		93		93		93		93		93		93		93		93

		94		94		94		94		94		94		94		94		94		94

		95		95		95		95		95		95		95		95		95		95

		96		96		96		96		96		96		96		96		96		96

		97		97		97		97		97		97		97		97		97		97

		98		98		98		98		98		98		98		98		98		98

		99		99		99		99		99		99		99		99		99		99

		00		00		00		00		00		00		00		00		00		00
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長期課税量
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Distribution 分類
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Source: National Tax Agency
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国産ワイン価格別分類
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Beer + low malt beer

Sake + sake compound

Shochu

Wine

Whiskey + spirits + liqueur

Japanese alcoholic beverage consumption by product group 1992-2002 
(log scale)



ワインシェアの推移

		

				Liquor shop for professional		5612

				Liquor shop for household		2239

				Department store		623

				Supermarket		3377

				Discount store		2039

				Convenience store		949

				Others		141

				France								Italy								USA								Total								Chile								Chile								Australia

				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage

		8		~500		376000		5.5%				~500		79000		2.5%				~500		22000		1.3%				~500		615000		4.4%				~500		7000		0.8%				~500		7000		0.8%				~500		67000		12.4%

		7		500~1,000		2976000		43.5%				500~1,000		1293000		41.0%				500~1,000		1194000		71.9%				500~1,000		6744000		12.2%				500~1,000		361000		41.0%				500~1,000		361000		41.0%				500~1,000		115000		21.3%

		6		1,000~1,500		1154000		16.9%				1,000~1,500		1062000		33.7%				1,000~1,500		285000		17.2%				1,000~1,500		3919000		27.6%				1,000~1,500		430000		48.9%				1,000~1,500		430000		48.9%				1,000~1,500		239000		44.3%

		5		1,500~2,000		773000		11.3%				1,500~2,000		347000		11.0%				1,500~2,000		48000		2.9%				1,500~2,000		1480000		89.6%				1,500~2,000		54000		6.1%				1,500~2,000		54000		6.1%				1,500~2,000		62000		11.5%

		4		2,000~3,000		1048000		15.3%				2,000~3,000		237000		7.5%				2,000~3,000		69000		4.2%				2,000~3,000		1488000		89.2%				2,000~3,000		24000		2.7%				2,000~3,000		24000		2.7%				2,000~3,000		40000		7.4%

		3		3,000~5,000		298000		4.4%				3,000~5,000		91000		2.9%				3,000~5,000		30000		1.8%				3,000~5,000		458000		236.1%				3,000~5,000		3000		0.3%				3,000~5,000		3000		0.3%				3,000~5,000		14000		2.6%

		2		5,000~10,000		154000		2.3%				5,000~10,000		34000		1.1%				5,000~10,000		8000		0.5%				5,000~10,000		203000		406.3%				5,000~10,000		1000		0.1%				5,000~10,000		1000		0.1%				5,000~10,000		2000		0.4%

		1		10,000~		61000		0.9%				10,000~		7000		0.2%				10,000~		4000		0.2%				10,000~		73000		37.0%				10,000~		0		0.0%				10,000~		0		0.0%				10,000~		1000		0.2%

				Total		6840000		100.0%				Total		3150000		100.0%				Total		1660000		100.0%				Total		14980000		902.4%				Total		880000		100.0%				Total		880000		100.0%				Total		540000		100.0%

				Price		Sales						Price		Sales						Price		Sales						Price		Sales

				below 1000		3352000		49%				below 1000		1372000		44%				below 1000		1216000		73%				below 1000		7359000		49%

				1000 - 2000		1927000		28%				1000 - 2000		1409000		45%				1000 - 2000		333000		20%				1000 - 2000		5399000		36%

				2000 and above		1561000		23%				2000 and above		369000		12%				2000 and above		111000		7%				2000 and above		2222000		15%

						6840000		1						3150000		1						1660000		1						14980000		100%

								Australia		Chile		USA		Italy		France

						~500		12.4%		0.8%		1.3%		2.5%		5.5%

						500~1,000		21.3%		41.0%		71.9%		41.0%		43.5%

						1,000~1,500		44.3%		48.9%		17.2%		33.7%		16.9%

						1,500~2,000		11.5%		6.1%		2.9%		11.0%		11.3%

						2,000~3,000		7.4%		2.7%		4.2%		7.5%		15.3%

						3,000~5,000		2.6%		0.3%		1.8%		2.9%		4.4%

						5,000~10,000		0.4%		0.1%		0.5%		1.1%		2.3%

						10,000~		0.2%		0.0%		0.2%		0.2%		0.9%

								100.0%
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Distribution of per bottle price
Italy 2002
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Yen

Sales breakdown by price segment 
(France, 2002)
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Yen

Sales breakdown by price segment 
(Italy, 2002)
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Yen

Sales breakdown by price segment 
(US, 2002)
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Sales breakdown by price segment 
(Total, 2002)



		

				What is your selection criteria of wine?

				Type		918		60.6%		617		60.2%

				Price		779		51.5%		585		57.1%

				Country		589		38.9%		429		41.9%

				Brand name		192		12.7%		108		10.5%

				Compatibility with food		424		28.0%		232		22.6%

				Bottle design		109		7.2%		80		7.8%

				Others		89		5.9%		63		6.1%

						1514		100.0%		1025		100.0%

				60.6

				51.5

				38.9

				12.7

				28

				7.2

				5.9

				French		666		441		44.0%		43.0%

				Italian		1075		683		71.0%		66.6%

				Sushi		45		23		3.0%		2.2%

				Japanese		320		158		21.1%		15.4%

				Chinese		31		15		2.0%		1.5%

				Beef barbecue		48		18		3.2%		1.8%

				Others		97		70		6.4%		6.8%
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2000

1998

What is your selection criteria of wine
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2000

1998

In which restaurant do you drink wine?



						Beer		Low-malt beer		Sake		Shochu		Wine		Oters		Total								Beer *		Sake		Shochu		Wine		Oters

				~29		9494		1244		2272		1383		1244		6967		22604		0.0550345072				~29		10738		2272		1383		1244		6967

				30~39		14454		2352		3819		2771		2352		8920		34668		0.0678435445				30~39		16806		3819		2771		2352		8920

				40~49		17780		2562		6936		5223		2562		9426		44489		0.0575872688				40~49		20342		6936		5223		2562		9426

				50~59		26376		3011		10303		5882		3011		9082		57665		0.0522153819				50~59		29387		10303		5882		3011		9082

				60~69		22813		2287		11870		7048		2287		8030		54335		0.0420907334				60~69		25100		11870		7048		2287		8030

				71~		17156		2191		11774		5133		2191		4453		42898		0.0510746422				71~		19347		11774		5133		2191		4453

																Expenditure		Quantity (kl)		Avg. cost per liter (¥000)		Total expenditure on alcohol

																(¥mill)						(¥mill)

																207,000		19,000		10.84		6,860,000		3.0%

																211,000		22,000		9.57		6,660,000		3.2%

																227,000		24,000		9.37		6,540,000		3.5%

																329,000		34,000		9.78		6,510,000		5.1%

																443,550		44,000		9.98		6,360,000		7.0%

																401,000		41,000		9.68		6,130,000		6.5%

																369,000		40,000		9.26		5,880,000		6.3%

																349,000		38,000		9.24		5,720,000		6.1%
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Housholds below 29 year-old
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30~39

Households from 30 to 39
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Fig. 4 Alcohol beverage consumption by age group



		

										Total		Imported		Domestic

				65		39				40		10		390		400

				70		31				33		20		310		330

				75		42				51		90		420		510

				80		21				65		440		210		650

				85		62				89		270		620		890

				90		79				147		680		790		1470

				93		67				128		610		670		1280

				94		72				157		850		720		1570

				95		82				170		880		820		1700

				96		91				188		970		910		1880

				97		130				282		1,520		1,300		2820

				98		158				385		2,270		1,580		3850

				99		133				294		1,610		1,330		2940

				00		116				284		1,680		1,160		2840

				01		111				273		1,620		1,110		2730

				02								1,680		1,140

				03								1,454.9		974.7

						a
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Imported

Domestic

000 hectoliter

Japanese wine consumption 
1965 to 2003



		

						2001		2002

				For retail sale		83,100		40,900		124,000

				Institutional use		28,100		16,700		44,800

				Total		111,200		57,600		168,800

						2,002

				Mass merchandiser		8,400		13,300		21,700

				Convenience Store		6,100		3,800		9,900

				Others		26,400		66,000		92,400

				Total		40,900

				For retail sale		40,900

				Institutional use		16,700		Mass merchandiser		8,400

								Convenience Store		6,100

								Others		26,400





		0

		0



Wine Sales value by purpose
million yen
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Wine retail sale by distribution channel
million yen



		

		Below \500		3930000

		\500 to \1000		2880000

		Above \1000		1140900
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Source: WANDS

Domestic wine sales by price zone
2002
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				year		wine share

				1994		3

				1995		3.2

				1996		3.5
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				1998		7

				1999		6.5
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Fig. 14-B: Share of bottled wine imports by country 
1999-2003
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Bottoled Wine

																Japan Bottled Wine Imports																						Japan Whole Wine Imports

																																				2,002						2,001

		Volume (Hectoliters)																																商品 ショウヒン		Volume(L)		Value(000)				Volume(L)		Value(000)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002												220,421,020		129,612,458		77,614,498				130,653,470		73,847,413

		France		196,019		308,299		344,161		289,093		435,580		1,033,620		537,027		520,680		581,538		609,634		546,411				45.048%		45				220,429,010		6,416,346		1,285,873				6,024,073		1,080,301

		Italy		35,602		72,069		107,532		142,764		190,161		455,421		225,273		251,270		293,273		277,389		251,771				20.757%		21				220,410,000		13,298,137		18,251,902				12,429,085		16,963,892

		United States		50,506		53,912		67,783		67,284		74,366		183,878		131,608		124,677		113,575		101,508		125,668				10.360%		10				220,600,221		4,666,117		1,286,022				3,708,593		930,243

		Germany		113,943		157,824		148,970		143,728		144,217		171,817		146,023		114,671		96,365		85,463		63,353		45252		5.223%		5				220,429,090		17,759,152		1,867,175				19,096,754		2,267,763

		Chile		1,131		1,785		3,901		19,861		55,450		275,913		64,338		85,709		90,851		78,202		78,123		55802		6.441%		7				220,430,191		0		0				0		0

		Spain		7,815		20,904		24,019		22,118		33,964		102,925		56,431		47,284		50,667		59,896		65,251		46608		5.380%		5				220,430,200		6,071,282		1,119,317				5,653,256		1,200,350

		Australia		11,612		16,268		14,996		16,106		19,224		45,290		36,737		43,419		36,252		41,618		47,643		34031		3.928%		4				220,510,000		2,046,211		567,445				2,639,476		797,887

		Others		12,499		18,932		21,341		21,029		28,589		156,141		55,150		48,336		44,013		42,414		34,739				2.864%		3				220,590,200		57,490		7,656				49,732		11,463

		Total		429,127		649,993		732,703		721,983		981,551		2,425,004		1,252,587		1,236,046		1,306,534		1,296,124		1,212,959				100.000%		100				220,421,010		852,214		635,982				940,376		682,064

																																				180,779,407		102,635,870				181,194,815		97,781,376

		Value (Million Yen)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002		Share2002										国税庁データ コクゼイチョウ

		France		12,846		16,461		18,832		21,917		34,651		78,309		42,555		38,584		43,414		46,438		59.8%												Imported Wine		Domestic Brands

		Italy		1,329		2,168		3,218		6,595		8,797		22,436		10,024		8,950		11,394		12,395		16.0%										2,002		167,877		113,794

		United States		1,505		1,556		1,931		2,527		3,472		9,455		7,163		5,830		6,069		5,869		7.6%

		Germany		4,230		5,050		5,392		6,283		6,663		8,222		5,924		3,888		3,580		3,491		4.5%

		Chile		37		58		111		681		2,142		11,936		2,768		3,078		3,659		3,273		4.2%

		Spain		285		477		560		906		1,375		4,282		2,097		1,692		1,825		2,035		2.6%

		Australia		454		603		555		844		1,176		2,614		1,882		1,899		1,723		1,983		2.6%

		Others																		2,182		2,131		2.7%

		Total																		73,847		77,614

														78,308,878		42,555,425		38,583,948		43,414,398		46,437,679

														22,436,286		10,023,632		8,949,599		11,393,843		12,394,768

														9,455,360		7,163,024		5,829,962		6,069,045		5,869,317

														8,221,809		5,923,925		3,887,596		3,580,209		3,490,714

														11,935,843		2,767,802		3,077,904		3,659,235		3,272,787

														4,281,533		2,097,084		1,692,073		1,825,166		2,035,030

														2,614,793		1,882,491		1,898,741		1,722,833		1,982,681

		Price per Volume (Yen/liter)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		655		534		547		758		796		758		792		741		747		762

		Italy		373		301		299		462		463		493		445		356		389		447

		United States		298		289		285		376		467		514		544		468		534		578

		Germany		371		320		362		437		462		479		406		339		372		408

		Chile		327		325		285		343		386		433		430		359		403		419

		Spain		365		228		233		410		405		416		372		358		360		340

		Australia		391		371		370		524		612		577		512		437		475		476

		Share (%)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1999		2000		2001		2002		2003*

		France		0		0		0		0		0		0		43		42		45		47.0		45		0

		Italy		0		0		0		0		0		0		18		20		22		21.4		21		0

		United States		0		0		0		0		0		0		11		10		9		7.8		10		0

		Germany		0		0		0		0		0		0		12		9		7		6.6		5		0

		Chile		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		7		7		6.0		6		0

		Spain		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		4		4		4.6		5		0

		Australia		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		4		3		3.2		4		0

		Others		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		4		3		3.3		3		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		100		100		100		100

		Share (%)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		46		47		47		40		44		43		43		42		45		47

		Italy		8		11		15		20		19		19		18		20		22		21

		United States		12		8		9		9		8		8		11		10		9		8

		Germany		27		24		20		20		15		7		12		9		7		7

		Chile		0		0		1		3		6		11		5		7		7		6

		Spain		2		3		3		3		3		4		5		4		4		5

		Australia		3		3		2		2		2		2		3		4		3		3

		Others		3		3		3		3		3		6		4		4		3		3

		Total		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100
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Imports Amount for Mjority of Japan Wine Market
CY 2002

Domestic Brands       113,794kl  (40%)

Imported Wine 167,877kl  (60%)
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Japanese Bottled Wine Import value share by Country
CY 2002
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Fig. 14-B: Share of bottled wine imports by country 
1999-2003
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				Product		HS Code		Volume				Value

				Bottle wine		220421020		129612458		136028804		77614498		78900371

						220429010		6416346				1285873

				Sparkling wine		220410000		13298137		13298137		18251902		18251902

				Wine coolers		220600221		4666117		4666117		1286022		1286022

				Bulk wine		220429090		17759152		17759152		1867175		1867175

				Grape must		220430191		0		6071282		0		1119317

						220430200		6071282				1119317

				Vermouth		220510000		2046211		2103701		567445		575101

						220590200		57490				7656

				Sherry		220421010		852214		852214		635982		635982
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Value base



		

										55,000.00

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		France		54,678.55		45,395.08		52,811.32		55,073.19		41.4%				1		France		55,000		45,000		53,000		55,000		41.4%

				2		Italy		29,600.58		27,329.83		35,648.47		39,715.69		29.9%				2		Italy		30,000		27,000		36,000		40,000		30.1%

				3		Spain		18,247.13		21,034.70		20,417.60		20,443.86		15.4%				3		Spain		18,000		21,000		20,000		20,000		15.0%

				4		United Sates		8,080.60		5,473.93		6,260.47		7,603.69		5.7%				4		United Sates		8,100		5,500		6,300		7,600		5.7%

				5		Germany		5,930.41		5,123.42		6,106.82		6,576.83		4.9%				5		Germany		5,900		5,100		6,100		6,600		5.0%

				6		Australia		912.09		1,524.25		2,221.28		2,437.96		1.8%				6		Australia		910		1,520		2,220		2,440		1.8%

				7		South Africa		324.18		284.22		382		528.62		0.4%				7		South Africa		320		280		380		530		0.4%

				8		Portugal		174.6		139.5		123.03		240.03		0.2%				8		Portugal		170		140		120		240		0.2%

				9		New Zealand		63.81		50.9		56.7		94.77		0.1%				9		New Zealand		64		51		57		95		0.1%

				10		Romania		26.46		0		16.56		21.43		0.0%				10		Romania		26		-		17		21		0.0%

						Other		410.7		593.7		211.62		245.30		0.2%						Other		410.7		593.7		211.62		455.37		0.3%

						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		France		13,134.58		11,460.37		13,402.84		14,235.32		78.0%				1		France		13,000		11,000		13,000		14,000		10.5%

				2		Italy		1,649.63		1,292.81		1,737.78		2,070.04		11.3%				2		Italy		1,600		1,300		1,700		2,100		1.6%

				3		Spain		956.59		1,087.56		1,027.70		1078.396		5.9%				3		Spain		960		1,090		1,030		1,080		0.8%

				4		United States		366.16		255.62		310.16		335.409		1.8%				4		United Sates		370		260		310		340		0.3%

				5		Germany		251.89		187.26		259.64		293.261		1.6%				5		Germany		250		190		260		290		0.2%

				6		Australia		64		105.5		164.75		168.527		0.9%				6		Australia		64		106		165		169		0.1%

				7		South Africa		15.38		12.01		17.79		24.491		0.1%				7		South Africa		15		12		18		24		0.0%

				8		New Zealand		5.55		6.11		6.86		11.644		0.1%				8		New Zealand		5.6		6.1		6.9		11.6		0.0%

				9		Portugal		6.75		5.53		4.76		11.191		0.1%				9		Portugal		6.8		5.5		4.8		11.2		0.0%

				10		Romani		1.03		0		0.678		5.367		0.0%				10		Romania		1.0		-0		0.7		5.4		0.0%

						Other		18.99		17		8.44		18.262000000002		0.1%						Other		19		17		8		18		0.0%

						Total		16,482.83		14,440.93		16,963.89		18251.902		100%						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%





		

				Table 4.  Japanese Imports of Wine Coolers by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		United States		20,573.44		16,121.66		21,732.15		29,515.87		63.3%

				2		Germany		7,427.84		10,070.90		8,145.51		8,844.21		19.0%

				3		France		1,535.19		2,805.58		5,513.83		6,670.78		14.3%

				4		Thailand		666.79		416.88		466.45		467.64		1.0%

				5		Belgium		49.38		91.35		166.34		372.64		0.8%

				6		Italy		35.77		391.11		432.41		347.09		0.7%

				7		Spain		462.18		130.5		155.7		119.76		0.3%

				8		Australia		0		0		109.21		109.29		0.2%

				9		United Kingdom		15.3		48		86.89		108.5		0.2%

				10		Chile		0		0		0		69.75		0.1%				4666117		1286022

						Other		328.43		0		0		277.44		0.6%

						Total		31,114.48		30,156.92		37,085.93		46,661.17		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		United States		441.02		385.03		437.51		654.05		50.9%

				2		France		82.89		135.66		289.39		396.909		30.9%

				3		Germany		114.64		165.08		161.75		187.805		14.6%

				4		Italy		1.31		8.64		13.17		15.825		1.2%

				5		Belgium		1.9		3.13		5.09		9.095		0.7%

				6		Thailand		11.67		7.2		8.11		8.699		0.7%

				7		Chile		0		0		0		6.353		0.5%

				8		United Kingdom		0.81		0.95		2.02		2.828		0.2%

				9		Spain		11.81		2.52		4.1		1.979		0.2%

				10		Australia		0		0		1.62		1.777		0.1%

						Other		0.77		0		0		0.702		0.1%

						Total		673.3		710.42		930.24		1286.022		100%





		

				Table 5.  Japanese Bulk Wine Imports by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		76,500.50		47,643.27		50,640.64		48,785.42		27.5%

				2		Chile		24,859.72		14,720.10		18,736.85		30,418.13		17.1%

				3		Bulgaria		97,763.63		56,212.80		28,410.38		30,014.75		16.9%

				4		France		20,457.24		12,252.69		9,659.02		15,545.66		8.8%

				5		Italy		12,644.19		6,192.83		6,546.85		12,646.41		7.1%

				6		Spain		32,224.91		14,846.23		14,417.38		7,422.31		4.2%

				7		South Africa		21,724.55		19,299.50		9,592.97		6,983.63		3.9%

				8		Macedonia		27,377.96		21,678.46		7,501.16		6,063.50		3.4%

				9		Hungary		19,509.75		12,160.36		4,706.41		5,940.57		3.3%

				10		United States		7,425.75		10,145.12		6,273.65		4,809.15		2.7%

				11		Romania		52,472.10		19,195.81		13,544.66		4,592.74		2.6%

				12		Brazil		1,399.53		1,171.74		5,464.36		1,506.23		0.8%

						Other		19,920.87		14,349.57		884.72		2,863.02		1.6%

						Total		456,003.09		259,369.79		190,967.54		177,591.52		100.0%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		830.05		447.99		489.28		391		20.9%

				2		Chile		446.3		211.91		266.21		310.462		16.6%

				3		Bulgaria		1,247.29		638.91		293.02		285.248		15.3%

				4		France		416.7		244.65		188.04		261.375		14.0%

				5		Italy		191.06		91.15		96.21		153.763		8.2%

				6		Spain		505.01		207.68		217.55		94.326		5.1%

				7		United States		210.51		222.04		167.13		83.565		4.5%

				8		Hungary		240.57		124.81		51.2		62.578		3.4%

				9		South Africa		268.64		198.99		87.54		58.736		3.1%

				10		Macedonia		275.82		215.59		81.02		55.529		3.0%

				11		Romania		591.18		207.04		119.89		47.118		2.5%

				12		Slovenia								17.328		0.9%

						Other		142.98		58.22		33.87		46.147		2.5%

						Total		5,907.16		3,056.11		2,267.76		1,867.18		100.0%





		

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		80,318.36		44,914.23		50,112.57		49,535.09		81.6%

				2		Chile		17.542.62		10,485.32		3,158.49		8,059.52		13.3%

				3		South Africa		6,109.36		3,982.23		3,261.23		3,009.87		5.0%

				4		China								80.98		0.1%

				5		Spain								27		0.0%

				6		United States		0		0.09		0.27		0.36		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0				0.0%

						Total		104,047.34		59,444.87		56,532.56		60,712.82		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		1,896.53		1,051.76		1,069.38		876.30		78.3%

				2		Chile		528.08		317.44		72.51		182.93		16.3%

				3		South Africa		118.41		72.95		57.93		50.49		4.5%

				4		China								8.351		0.7%

				5		Spain		1.35		0		0		1.024		0.1%

				6		United States		0		0.22		0.53		0.227		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0		0		0.0%

						Total		2,544.37		1,444.76		1,200.35		1,119.32		100.0%





		

				Table 7.  Japanese Vermouth Imports by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Italy		6,698.84		6,196.76		8,832.16				32.8

				2		United States		16,379.69		11,696.20		5,011.13				18.6

				3		China		5,356.09		4,838.96		4,635.74				17.2

				4		Spain		6,170.13		5,107.23		4,375.53				16.3

				5		France		3,002.81		4,603.08		3,585.90				13.3

				6		Germany		54		0		338.02				1.3

				7		United Kingdom		121.79		50.39		113.4				0.5

				8		Australia		12.78		0		0				0

				9		Belgium		0		0		0				0

				10		Luxembourg		0		0		0				0

						Total		37,796.13		32,492.62		26,892.06				100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Italy		264.76		231.38		302.21				37.3

				2		France		138.18		150.54		163.35				20.2

				3		China		144.47		123.25		130.54				16.1

				4		United States		427.51		337.9		116.76				14.4

				5		Spain		122.9		91.82		86.05				10.6

				6		Germany		1.02		0		6.16				0.8

				7		United Kingdom		4.83		1.78		4.28				0.5

				8		Australia		1.65		0		0				0

				9		Belgium		0		0		0				0

				10		Luxembourg		0		0		0				0

						Total		1,105.32		936.67		809.35				100%

						Volume				Value		Volume		Value

				Spain		6503.76				110.984

				Italy		5043.37		5263.37		180.39

				China		3282.38		3342.38		95.087

				USA		2568.88				53.596

				France		2398.5				113.433

				Germany		538.11		833.01		8.887

				UK		125.99				4.804

				Canada		1.12				0.264

						0				0

				Total		20462.11				567.445

				China		60		1.04

				UK

				France

				Germany		294.9		3.039

				Spain

				Italy		220		3.577

				Canada

				USA

						0		0

				Total		574.9		7.656





		

				Table 8.  Japanese Imports of Sherry/Fortified Wines by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Portugal		4,172.19		4,423.52		4,914.50		4,151.71		48.7%

				2		Spain		2,433.78		2,512.99		2,798.63		2,854.48		33.5%

				3		Italy		971.25		1,016.50		966.25		896.04		10.5%

				4		France		147.67		147.19		157.98		354.26		4.2%

				5		United States		257.29		292.07		267.72		192.82		2.3%

				6		South Africa								27		0.3%

				7		Puertorico								19.12		0.2%

				8		Greece		40.5		13.5		4.5		9.18		0.1%

				9		Australia		15.3		12.2		5.67		8.23		0.1%

				10		Moldova								6.75		0.1%

				11		United Kingdom		1.08		9		9		2.55		0.0%

				12		Switzerland								0		0.0%

				13		Korea		0		0		152.1		0		0.0%

				14		Germany		0		0		125.91		0		0.0%

						Other		0		0		1.5		0		0.0%

						Total		8,056.43		8,526.91		9,403.76		8,522.14		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Portugal		369.39		354.11		397.64		338.664		53.3%

				2		Spain		179.94		160.69		191.4		197.968		31.1%

				4		France		17.74		24.36		27.17		45.15		7.1%

				3		Italy		40.24		39.5		40.43		39.684		6.2%

				5		United States		9.45		11.92		10.07		8.14		1.3%

						Puertorico								1.866		0.3%

				9		Australia		2.54		1.91		1.23		1.092		0.2%

				10		United Kingdom		0.45		0.76		0.86		0.881		0.1%

						South Africa								0.825		0.1%

				11		Greece		2.04		0.77		0.21		0.449		0.1%

				6		Germany		0		0		6.96		0		0.0%

				7		Korea		0		0		4.64		0		0.0%

				8		Ukraine		0		8.85		1.46		0		0.0%

				12		South Africa		0.53		1.31		0		0		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0.49		1.263		0.2%

						Total		622.31		604.18		682.06		635.982		100%





								World Trade Atlas

								Bottle Wine - Japan - Imports

								Bottle Wine

								Product Group

								January - December

						Avg Price (Thousands of Japanese Yen)								% Change

		Rank		Country		2000		2001		2002		Units		01/00		-  02/01  -

		0		--World--		0.52		0.55		0.58		L		5.77		5.45

		1		France		0.74		0.74		0.76		L		0		2.7

		2		Italy		0.35		0.39		0.44		L		11.43		12.82

		3		United States		0.41		0.43		0.45		L		4.88		4.65

		4		Germany		0.34		0.37		0.41		L		8.82		10.81

		5		Chile		0.36		0.4		0.42		L		11.11		5

		6		Spain		0.36		0.36		0.34		L		0		-5.56

		7		Australia		0.39		0.4		0.43		L		2.56		7.5

		8		South Africa		0.34		0.36		0.36		L		5.88		0

		9		Argentina		0.44		0.47		0.45		L		6.82		-4.26

		10		Portugal		0.35		0.38		0.39		L		8.57		2.63

		11		New Zealand		0.72		0.88		1.14		L		22.22		29.55

		12		Bulgaria		0.23		0.27		0.27		L		17.39		0

		13		Hungary		0.51		0.53		0.63		L		3.92		18.87

		14		Greece		0.36		0.56		0.6		L		55.56		7.14

		15		Austria		0.72		0.73		0.86		L		1.39		17.81

		16		Canada		0.93		1.6		1.11		L		72.04		-30.63

		17		Romania		0.31		0.43		0.39		L		38.71		-9.3

		18		China		0.32		0.36		0.33		L		12.5		-8.33

		19		Switzerland		0.93		1.28		1.08		L		37.63		-15.63

		20		Netherlands		0.43		0.84		0.53		L		95.35		-36.9

		21		Macedonia		0.15		0.19		0.21		L		26.67		10.53

		22		Israel		0.72		0.98		0.82		L		36.11		-16.33

		23		Georgia		0.44		0.45		0.49		L		2.27		8.89

		24		Morocco		0.44		0.3		0.38		L		-31.82		26.67

		25		Brazil		0.17		0.19		0.19		L		11.76		0

		26		Mexico		0.44		0.48		0.57		L		9.09		18.75

		27		Turkey		0.25		0.4		0.3		L		60		-25

		28		Moldova		0		0		0.42		L		0		###.##

		29		Slovenia		0.36		0.78		0.34		L		116.67		-56.41

		30		Vietnam		0		0.28		0.29		L		###.##		3.57

		31		Cyprus		0.22		0.25		0.29		L		13.64		16

		32		Thailand		0.45		0.47		0.52		L		4.44		10.64

		33		Uruguay		0.45		0.49		0.54		L		8.89		10.2

		34		Lebanon		1.18		1.02		1.26		L		-13.56		23.53

		35		Tunisia		0.32		0.35		0.39		L		9.37		11.43

		36		Slovakia		0.14		0.28		0.28		L		100		0

		37		Belgium		2.02		7.43		3.85		L		267.82		-48.18

		38		Croatia		0		0		0.2		L		0		###.##

		39		United Kingdom		2.69		17.66		19.72		L		556.51		11.66
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国内ワイン消費量

						Volume		Value

				92		174,060		191,468		174		191																				Portugal		7.2		16.6		43.4

				93		170,250		187,470		170		187												フランス		3,550		58.7				France		8.3		13.3		62.0

				94		191,020		207,124		191		207												イタリア		3,200		54.2				Germany		3.3		12.5		26.4

				95		220,840		211,432		221		211												アメリカ		2,080		7.9				South Africa		5.0		11.5		43.5

				96		241,780		226,622		242		227												ドイツ		1,897		23				Spain		4.6		11.2		41.1

				97		336,470		328,916		336		329												スペイン		1,500		39.5				Australia		3.4		10.3		33.0

				98		444,640		443,550		445		444												アルゼンチン		1,355		38.4				UK		2.3		9.7		23.7

				99		414,060		401,043		414		401												イギリス		829		14.2				Argentina		6.9		9.6		71.9

				00		398,620		369,095		399		369												ポルトガル		500		49.9				Italy		7.1		9.2		77.2

				01		377,340		348,717		377		349												ルーマニア		440		25.3				USA		1.7		9.1		18.7

																								南アフリカ		387		8.6				Romania		3.4		8.0		42.5

																								オーストラリア		364		19.8				Korea		>0.1		6.8		0.3

																								日本		320		2.5				Japan		0.4		6.3		6.3

																								世界　合計		22,379		342 				China		0.1		5.2		1.9

																								Year		Red		White		Rose

																								94		23		61		16

																								95		28		58		14

																								96		33		55		12

																								97		46		44		10

																								98		60		32		8

																								99		56		36		8

																								00		56		37		7

																								01		58		36		6

																								02		58		36		6
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年齢層別

		

				Sake		Sake compound		Shochu		Mirin (Rice cooking wine)		Beer		Fruit wines		Whiskeys		Spirits		Liqueurs		Miscellaneous liquours								Sake		Sake compound		Shochu		Mirin (Rice cooking wine)		Beer		Fruit wines		Whiskeys		Spirits		Liqueurs		Miscellaneous liquours

		92		1374		31		564		83		7078		123		221		39		145		13		9671				92		13,740		310		5,640		830		70,780		1,230		2,210		390		1,450		130		96,710

		93		1422		42		657		93		7015		128		225		31		168		11		9792				93		14,220		420		6,570		930		70,150		1,280		2,250		310		1,680		110		97,920						1960		2,070		20.7

		94		1243		48		617		92		7413		157		204		33		223		41		10071				94		12,430		480		6,170		920		74,130		1,570		2,040		330		2,230		410		100,710						1961		2,450		24.5

		95		1310		54		685		95		6979		170		181		31		240		262		10007				95		13,100		540		6,850		950		69,790		1,700		1,810		310		2,400		2,620		100,070						1962		2,810		28.1

		96		1254		56		735		97		7012		188		167		30		262		361		10162				96		12,540		560		7,350		970		70,120		1,880		1,670		300		2,620		3,610		101,620						1963		3,124		31.24

		97		1162		54		745		106		6686		282		168		27		279		508		10017				97		11,620		540		7,450		1,060		66,860		2,820		1,680		270		2,790		5,080		100,170						1964		3,453		34.53

		98		1094		55		731		110		6165		385		160		24		287		1085		10096				98		10,940		550		7,310		1,100		61,650		3,850		1,600		240		2,870		10,850		100,960						1965		3,533		35.33

		99		1061		57		756		158		5820		294		154		26		388		1452		10166				99		10,610		570		7,560		1,580		58,200		2,940		1,540		260		3,880		14,520		101,660						1966		3,835		38.35

		00		999		61		782		135		5416		284		146		29		406		1757		10015				00		9,990		610		7,820		1,350		54,160		2,840		1,460		290		4,060		17,570		100,150						1967		4,206		42.06

		01		949		64		847		107		4808		273		130		30		500		2396		10104				01		9,490		640		8,470		1,070		48,080		2,730		1,300		300		5,000		23,960		101,040						1968		4,246		42.46

		02		897		67		874		106		4299		280		120		29		587		2657		9916				02		8,970		670		8,740		1,060		42,990		2,800		1,200		290		5,870		26,570		99,160						1969		4,623		46.23

																																																								1970		4,901		49.01

				区分																																																				1971		5,040		50.4

																														Beer + low malt beer		Sake + sake compound		Shochu		Wine		Whiskey + spirits + liqueur																		1972		5,423		54.23

																												92		70,910		14,050		5640		1230		4,050																		1973		5,748		57.48

				昭和63年																								93		70,260		14,640		6570		1280		4,240																		1974		5,853		58.53

																												94		74,540		12,910		6170		1570		4,600																		1975		5,978		59.78

																												95		72,410		13,640		6850		1700		4,520																		1976		5,859		58.59

				平成５年																								96		73,730		13,100		7350		1880		4,590																		1977		6,327		63.27

																												97		71,940		12,160		7450		2820		4,740																		1978		6,544		65.44

																												98		72,500		11,490		7310		3850		4,710																		1979		6,792		67.92

				平成７年																								99		72,720		11,180		7560		2940		5,680																		1980		6,660		66.6

																												00		71,730		10,600		7820		2840		5,810																		1981		6,863		68.63

																												01		72,040		10,130		8470		2730		6,600																		1982		7,029		70.29

				平成８年																								02		69,560		9,640		8740		2800		7,360																		1983		7,201		72.01

																																																								1984		7,059		70.59

																																																								1985		7,244		72.44

				数量																																																				1986		7,451		74.51

																																																								1987		7,814		78.14

																																																								1988		8,251		82.51

				構成比																																																				1989		8,540		85.4

																																																								1990		9,035		90.35

																																																								1991		9,281		92.81

				数量																																																				1992		9,427		94.27

																																																								1993		9,380		93.8

																																																								1994		9,642		96.42

				構成比																																																				1995		9,603		96.03

																																																								1996		9,657		96.57

																																																								1997		9,410		94.1

				数量																																																				1998		9,456		94.56

																																																								1999		9,554		95.54

																																																								2000		9,520		95.2

				構成比

				数量

				構成比

				前年比

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				％				しょうちゅう										果実酒類						ウィスキー類

				清酒		合成清酒		甲類		乙類		計		みりん		ビール		果実酒		甘味果実酒		計		ウイスキー		ブランデー		計		スピリッツ類		リキュール類		雑酒		合計

		昭和63年		1,410,998		21,617		331,139		249,030		580,163		86,879		5,793,004		108,266		20,506		128,762		280,701		35,301		316,006		19,912		87,395		7,719		8,452,473

				16.7		0.3		3.9		2.9		6.9		1		68.5		1.3		0.2		1.5		3.3		0.4		3.7		0.2		1		0.1		100

		平成５年		1,381,188		39,033		329,506		271,411		600,911		91,612		6,968,487		110,234		12,461		122,690		185,602		39,343		224,942		32,114		159,433		11,692		9,632,114

				14.3		0.4		3.4		2.8		6.2		1		72.3		1.1		0.1		1.3		1.9		0.4		2.3		0.3		1.7		0.1		100

		平成７年		1,308,417		53,134		374,989		296,663		671,648		93,536		6,948,478		159,220		12,111		171,333		150,588		33,022		183,610		31,062		237,587		244,128		9,942,954

				13.2		0.5		3.8		3		6.8		0.9		69.9		1.6		0.1		1.7		1.5		0.3		1.8		0.3		2.4		2.5		100

		平成８年		1,265,075		55,048		399,954		318,560		718,517		95,795		6,960,525		166,827		11,525		178,342		135,722		32,859		168,580		29,722		257,771		322,258		10,051,651

				12.6		0.5		4		3.2		7.1		1		69.2		1.7		0.1		1.8		1.4		0.3		1.7		0.3		2.6		3.2		100

				96.7		103.6		106.7		107.4		107		102.4		100.2		104.8		95.2		104.1		90.1		99.5		91.8		95.7		108.5		132		101.1

																																								区分

		平成９年		1,179,686		54,991		421,726		330,720		752,446		104,956		6,802,946		220,608		12,405		233,014		137,677		27,979		165,657		26,973		280,141		450,839		10,051,634

				11.7		0.5		4.2		3.3		7.5		1		67.7		2.2		0.1		2.3		1.4		0.3		1.6		0.3		2.8		4.5		100

				93.3		99.9		105.4		103.8		104.7		109.6		97.7		132.2		107.6		130.7		101.4		85.1		98.3		90.8		108.7		139.9		100

		平成10年		1,102,452		54,543		399,200		325,109		724,329		109,291		6,256,087		401,141		15,889		417,030		141,232		25,593		166,829		26,733		280,886		980,309		10,118,492

				10.9		0.5		3.9		3.2		7.2		1.1		61.8		4		0.2		4.1		1.4		0.3		1.6		0.3		2.8		9.7		100

		平均伸び率

				93.5		99.2		94.7		98.3		96.3		104.1		92		181.8		128.1		179		102.6		91.5		100.7		99.1		100.3		217.4		100.7

		数量		-4.4		6.9		3.9		3.7		3.8		3.6		-2.1		29.5		5		27.7		-5.3		-8.2		-5.8		-3.6		12		142.5		1

		構成比		-2.4		9.7		1.9		2.7		2.2		2.3		0.8		14		-2.5		12.5		-6.6		-3.2		-6.2		3		12.4		62.3		1.8

																										合計

																																								（注）各欄ごとに単位未満を四捨五入しているため、縦計については符合しない。
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長期課税量
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Distribution 分類
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Source: National Tax Agency
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国産ワイン価格別分類
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Beer + low malt beer

Sake + sake compound

Shochu

Wine

Whiskey + spirits + liqueur

Japanese alcoholic beverage consumption by product group 1992-2002 
(log scale)



ワインシェアの推移

		

				Liquor shop for professional		5612

				Liquor shop for household		2239

				Department store		623

				Supermarket		3377

				Discount store		2039

				Convenience store		949

				Others		141

				France								Italy								USA								Total								Chile								Chile								Australia

				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage

		8		~500		376000		5.5%				~500		79000		2.5%				~500		22000		1.3%				~500		615000		4.4%				~500		7000		0.8%				~500		7000		0.8%				~500		67000		12.4%

		7		500~1,000		2976000		43.5%				500~1,000		1293000		41.0%				500~1,000		1194000		71.9%				500~1,000		6744000		12.2%				500~1,000		361000		41.0%				500~1,000		361000		41.0%				500~1,000		115000		21.3%

		6		1,000~1,500		1154000		16.9%				1,000~1,500		1062000		33.7%				1,000~1,500		285000		17.2%				1,000~1,500		3919000		27.6%				1,000~1,500		430000		48.9%				1,000~1,500		430000		48.9%				1,000~1,500		239000		44.3%

		5		1,500~2,000		773000		11.3%				1,500~2,000		347000		11.0%				1,500~2,000		48000		2.9%				1,500~2,000		1480000		89.6%				1,500~2,000		54000		6.1%				1,500~2,000		54000		6.1%				1,500~2,000		62000		11.5%

		4		2,000~3,000		1048000		15.3%				2,000~3,000		237000		7.5%				2,000~3,000		69000		4.2%				2,000~3,000		1488000		89.2%				2,000~3,000		24000		2.7%				2,000~3,000		24000		2.7%				2,000~3,000		40000		7.4%

		3		3,000~5,000		298000		4.4%				3,000~5,000		91000		2.9%				3,000~5,000		30000		1.8%				3,000~5,000		458000		236.1%				3,000~5,000		3000		0.3%				3,000~5,000		3000		0.3%				3,000~5,000		14000		2.6%

		2		5,000~10,000		154000		2.3%				5,000~10,000		34000		1.1%				5,000~10,000		8000		0.5%				5,000~10,000		203000		406.3%				5,000~10,000		1000		0.1%				5,000~10,000		1000		0.1%				5,000~10,000		2000		0.4%

		1		10,000~		61000		0.9%				10,000~		7000		0.2%				10,000~		4000		0.2%				10,000~		73000		37.0%				10,000~		0		0.0%				10,000~		0		0.0%				10,000~		1000		0.2%

				Total		6840000		100.0%				Total		3150000		100.0%				Total		1660000		100.0%				Total		14980000		902.4%				Total		880000		100.0%				Total		880000		100.0%				Total		540000		100.0%

				Price		Sales						Price		Sales						Price		Sales						Price		Sales

				below 1000		3352000		49%				below 1000		1372000		44%				below 1000		1216000		73%				below 1000		7359000		49%

				1000 - 2000		1927000		28%				1000 - 2000		1409000		45%				1000 - 2000		333000		20%				1000 - 2000		5399000		36%

				2000 and above		1561000		23%				2000 and above		369000		12%				2000 and above		111000		7%				2000 and above		2222000		15%

						6840000		1						3150000		1						1660000		1						14980000		100%

								Australia		Chile		USA		Italy		France

						~500		12.4%		0.8%		1.3%		2.5%		5.5%

						500~1,000		21.3%		41.0%		71.9%		41.0%		43.5%

						1,000~1,500		44.3%		48.9%		17.2%		33.7%		16.9%

						1,500~2,000		11.5%		6.1%		2.9%		11.0%		11.3%

						2,000~3,000		7.4%		2.7%		4.2%		7.5%		15.3%

						3,000~5,000		2.6%		0.3%		1.8%		2.9%		4.4%

						5,000~10,000		0.4%		0.1%		0.5%		1.1%		2.3%

						10,000~		0.2%		0.0%		0.2%		0.2%		0.9%

								100.0%
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Distribution of per bottle price
Italy 2002
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Yen

Sales breakdown by price segment 
(France, 2002)
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Yen

Sales breakdown by price segment 
(Italy, 2002)
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Yen

Sales breakdown by price segment 
(US, 2002)
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Sales breakdown by price segment 
(Total, 2002)



		

				What is your selection criteria of wine?

				Type		918		60.6%		617		60.2%

				Price		779		51.5%		585		57.1%

				Country		589		38.9%		429		41.9%

				Brand name		192		12.7%		108		10.5%

				Compatibility with food		424		28.0%		232		22.6%

				Bottle design		109		7.2%		80		7.8%

				Others		89		5.9%		63		6.1%

						1514		100.0%		1025		100.0%

				60.6

				51.5

				38.9

				12.7

				28

				7.2

				5.9

				French		666		441		44.0%		43.0%

				Italian		1075		683		71.0%		66.6%

				Sushi		45		23		3.0%		2.2%

				Japanese		320		158		21.1%		15.4%

				Chinese		31		15		2.0%		1.5%

				Beef barbecue		48		18		3.2%		1.8%

				Others		97		70		6.4%		6.8%
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2000

1998

What is your selection criteria of wine
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2000

1998

In which restaurant do you drink wine?



						Beer		Low-malt beer		Sake		Shochu		Wine		Oters		Total								Beer *		Sake		Shochu		Wine		Oters

				~29		9494		1244		2272		1383		1244		6967		22604		0.0550345072				~29		10738		2272		1383		1244		6967

				30~39		14454		2352		3819		2771		2352		8920		34668		0.0678435445				30~39		16806		3819		2771		2352		8920

				40~49		17780		2562		6936		5223		2562		9426		44489		0.0575872688				40~49		20342		6936		5223		2562		9426

				50~59		26376		3011		10303		5882		3011		9082		57665		0.0522153819				50~59		29387		10303		5882		3011		9082

				60~69		22813		2287		11870		7048		2287		8030		54335		0.0420907334				60~69		25100		11870		7048		2287		8030

				71~		17156		2191		11774		5133		2191		4453		42898		0.0510746422				71~		19347		11774		5133		2191		4453

																Expenditure		Quantity (kl)		Avg. cost per liter (¥000)		Total expenditure on alcohol

																(¥mill)						(¥mill)

																207,000		19,000		10.84		6,860,000		3.0%

																211,000		22,000		9.57		6,660,000		3.2%

																227,000		24,000		9.37		6,540,000		3.5%

																329,000		34,000		9.78		6,510,000		5.1%

																443,550		44,000		9.98		6,360,000		7.0%

																401,000		41,000		9.68		6,130,000		6.5%

																369,000		40,000		9.26		5,880,000		6.3%

																349,000		38,000		9.24		5,720,000		6.1%
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Housholds below 29 year-old
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30~39

Households from 30 to 39
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Fig. 4 Alcohol beverage consumption by age group



		

										Total		Imported		Domestic

				65		39				40		10		390		400

				70		31				33		20		310		330

				75		42				51		90		420		510

				80		21				65		440		210		650

				85		62				89		270		620		890

				90		79				147		680		790		1470

				93		67				128		610		670		1280

				94		72				157		850		720		1570

				95		82				170		880		820		1700

				96		91				188		970		910		1880

				97		130				282		1,520		1,300		2820

				98		158				385		2,270		1,580		3850

				99		133				294		1,610		1,330		2940

				00		116				284		1,680		1,160		2840

				01		111				273		1,620		1,110		2730

				02								1,680		1,140

				03								1,454.9		974.7

						a
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Imported

Domestic

000 hectoliter

Japanese wine consumption 
1965 to 2003



		

						2001		2002

				For retail sale		83,100		40,900		124,000

				Institutional use		28,100		16,700		44,800

				Total		111,200		57,600		168,800

						2,002

				Mass merchandiser		8,400		13,300		21,700

				Convenience Store		6,100		3,800		9,900

				Others		26,400		66,000		92,400

				Total		40,900

				For retail sale		40,900

				Institutional use		16,700		Mass merchandiser		8,400

								Convenience Store		6,100

								Others		26,400
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Wine Sales value by purpose
million yen
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Wine retail sale by distribution channel
million yen



		

		Below \500		3,930,000		33,955,200		4,579,200		38,534,400								4,579,200.00		530,000

		\500 to \1000		2,880,000		24,883,200		58,086,720		82,969,920								58,086,720.00		6,723,000

		Above \1000		1,140,900		9,857,376		66,139,200		75,996,576								66,139,200.00		7,655,000		3,919,000

				7,950,900		68,695,776		128,805,120		197,500,896												1,480,000

																						1,572,000

																						408,000

																						203,000

																						73,000
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Source: WANDS

Source: WANDS

Wine sales by price zone 2002
Domestic
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Wine sales by price zone 2002 
Total
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\500 to \1000
42%
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20%



		

				year		wine share

				1994		3

				1995		3.2

				1996		3.5

				1997		5.1

				1998		7

				1999		6.5
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Bottoled Wine

																Japan Bottled Wine Imports																						Japan Whole Wine Imports

																																				2,002						2,001

		Volume (Hectoliters)																																商品 ショウヒン		Volume(L)		Value(000)				Volume(L)		Value(000)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1999		2000		2001		2002								2,003				220,421,020		129,612,458		77,614,498				130,653,470		73,847,413

		France		196,019		308,299		344,161		289,093		435,580		1,033,620		537,027		520,680		581,538		609,634		400,940		1.5205113483		359,360		546,411				220,429,010		6,416,346		1,285,873				6,024,073		1,080,301

		Italy		35,602		72,069		107,532		142,764		190,161		455,421		225,273		251,270		293,273		277,389		206,127		1.3457211816		187,090		251,771				220,410,000		13,298,137		18,251,902				12,429,085		16,963,892

		United States		50,506		53,912		67,783		67,284		74,366		183,878		131,608		124,677		113,575		101,508		72982		1.3908577457		90353		125,668				220,600,221		4,666,117		1,286,022				3,708,593		930,243

		Germany		113,943		157,824		148,970		143,728		144,217		171,817		146,023		114,671		96,365		85,463		307,593		0.2778443069		211,490		289,109				220,429,090		17,759,152		1,867,175				19,096,754		2,267,763

		Chile		1,131		1,785		3,901		19,861		55,450		275,913		64,338		85,709		90,851		78,202				0								220,430,191		0		0				0		0

		Spain		7,815		20,904		24,019		22,118		33,964		102,925		56,431		47,284		50,667		59,896				0								220,430,200		6,071,282		1,119,317				5,653,256		1,200,350

		Australia		11,612		16,268		14,996		16,106		19,224		45,290		36,737		43,419		36,252		41,618				0								220,510,000		2,046,211		567,445				2,639,476		797,887

		Others		12,499		18,932		21,341		21,029		28,589		156,141		55,150		48,336		44,013		42,414				0								220,590,200		57,490		7,656				49,732		11,463

		Total		429,127		649,993		732,703		721,983		981,551		2,425,004		1,252,587		1,236,046		1,306,534		1,296,124		906455		1.4298823439		848293		1,212,959				220,421,010		852,214		635,982				940,376		682,064

																																				180,779,407		102,635,870				181,194,815		97,781,376

		Value (Million Yen)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002		Share2002										国税庁データ コクゼイチョウ

		France		12,846		16,461		18,832		21,917		34,651		78,309		42,555		38,584		43,414		46,438		1												Imported Wine		Domestic Brands

		Italy		1,329		2,168		3,218		6,595		8,797		22,436		10,024		8,950		11,394		12,395		0										2,002		167,877		113,794

		United States		1,505		1,556		1,931		2,527		3,472		9,455		7,163		5,830		6,069		5,869		0

		Germany		4,230		5,050		5,392		6,283		6,663		8,222		5,924		3,888		3,580		3,491		0

		Chile		37		58		111		681		2,142		11,936		2,768		3,078		3,659		3,273		0

		Spain		285		477		560		906		1,375		4,282		2,097		1,692		1,825		2,035		0

		Australia		454		603		555		844		1,176		2,614		1,882		1,899		1,723		1,983		0

		Others																		2,182		2,131		0

		Total																		73,847		77,614

														78,308,878		42,555,425		38,583,948		43,414,398		46,437,679

														22,436,286		10,023,632		8,949,599		11,393,843		12,394,768

														9,455,360		7,163,024		5,829,962		6,069,045		5,869,317

														8,221,809		5,923,925		3,887,596		3,580,209		3,490,714

														11,935,843		2,767,802		3,077,904		3,659,235		3,272,787

														4,281,533		2,097,084		1,692,073		1,825,166		2,035,030

														2,614,793		1,882,491		1,898,741		1,722,833		1,982,681

		Price per Volume (Yen/liter)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		655		534		547		758		796		758		792		741		747		762

		Italy		373		301		299		462		463		493		445		356		389		447

		United States		298		289		285		376		467		514		544		468		534		578

		Germany		371		320		362		437		462		479		406		339		372		408

		Chile		327		325		285		343		386		433		430		359		403		419

		Spain		365		228		233		410		405		416		372		358		360		340

		Australia		391		371		370		524		612		577		512		437		475		476

		Share (%)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		0		0		0		0		0		0		43		42		45		47.0

		Italy		0		0		0		0		0		0		18		20		22		21.4

		United States		0		0		0		0		0		0		11		10		9		7.8

		Germany		0		0		0		0		0		0		12		9		7		6.6

		Chile		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		7		7		6.0

		Spain		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		4		4		4.6

		Australia		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		4		3		3.2

		Others		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		4		3		3.3

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		100		100		100		100

																2,002		2,003

		France														609,634		546,411

		Italy														277,389		251,771

		United States														101,508		125,668

		Others														307,593		289,109

		Share (%)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		46		47		47		40		44		43		43		42		45		47

		Italy		8		11		15		20		19		19		18		20		22		21

		United States		12		8		9		9		8		8		11		10		9		8

		Germany		27		24		20		20		15		7		12		9		7		7

		Chile		0		0		1		3		6		11		5		7		7		6

		Spain		2		3		3		3		3		4		5		4		4		5

		Australia		3		3		2		2		2		2		3		4		3		3

		Others		3		3		3		3		3		6		4		4		3		3

		Total		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100
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								2002

				Product		HS Code		Volume				Value

				Bottle wine		220421020		129612458		136028804		77614498		78900371

						220429010		6416346				1285873

				Sparkling wine		220410000		13298137		13298137		18251902		18251902

				Wine coolers		220600221		4666117		4666117		1286022		1286022

				Bulk wine		220429090		17759152		17759152		1867175		1867175

				Grape must		220430191		0		6071282		0		1119317

						220430200		6071282				1119317

				Vermouth		220510000		2046211		2103701		567445		575101

						220590200		57490				7656

				Sherry		220421010		852214		852214		635982		635982





		0
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										55,000.00

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		France		54,678.55		45,395.08		52,811.32		55,073.19		41.4%				1		France		55,000		45,000		53,000		55,000		41.4%

				2		Italy		29,600.58		27,329.83		35,648.47		39,715.69		29.9%				2		Italy		30,000		27,000		36,000		40,000		30.1%

				3		Spain		18,247.13		21,034.70		20,417.60		20,443.86		15.4%				3		Spain		18,000		21,000		20,000		20,000		15.0%

				4		United Sates		8,080.60		5,473.93		6,260.47		7,603.69		5.7%				4		United Sates		8,100		5,500		6,300		7,600		5.7%

				5		Germany		5,930.41		5,123.42		6,106.82		6,576.83		4.9%				5		Germany		5,900		5,100		6,100		6,600		5.0%

				6		Australia		912.09		1,524.25		2,221.28		2,437.96		1.8%				6		Australia		910		1,520		2,220		2,440		1.8%

				7		South Africa		324.18		284.22		382		528.62		0.4%				7		South Africa		320		280		380		530		0.4%

				8		Portugal		174.6		139.5		123.03		240.03		0.2%				8		Portugal		170		140		120		240		0.2%

				9		New Zealand		63.81		50.9		56.7		94.77		0.1%				9		New Zealand		64		51		57		95		0.1%

				10		Romania		26.46		0		16.56		21.43		0.0%				10		Romania		26		-		17		21		0.0%

						Other		410.7		593.7		211.62		245.30		0.2%						Other		410.7		593.7		211.62		455.37		0.3%

						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		France		13,134.58		11,460.37		13,402.84		14,235.32		78.0%				1		France		13,000		11,000		13,000		14,000		10.5%

				2		Italy		1,649.63		1,292.81		1,737.78		2,070.04		11.3%				2		Italy		1,600		1,300		1,700		2,100		1.6%

				3		Spain		956.59		1,087.56		1,027.70		1078.396		5.9%				3		Spain		960		1,090		1,030		1,080		0.8%

				4		United States		366.16		255.62		310.16		335.409		1.8%				4		United Sates		370		260		310		340		0.3%

				5		Germany		251.89		187.26		259.64		293.261		1.6%				5		Germany		250		190		260		290		0.2%

				6		Australia		64		105.5		164.75		168.527		0.9%				6		Australia		64		106		165		169		0.1%

				7		South Africa		15.38		12.01		17.79		24.491		0.1%				7		South Africa		15		12		18		24		0.0%

				8		New Zealand		5.55		6.11		6.86		11.644		0.1%				8		New Zealand		5.6		6.1		6.9		11.6		0.0%

				9		Portugal		6.75		5.53		4.76		11.191		0.1%				9		Portugal		6.8		5.5		4.8		11.2		0.0%

				10		Romani		1.03		0		0.678		5.367		0.0%				10		Romania		1.0		-0		0.7		5.4		0.0%

						Other		18.99		17		8.44		18.262000000002		0.1%						Other		19		17		8		18		0.0%

						Total		16,482.83		14,440.93		16,963.89		18251.902		100%						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%





		

				Table 4.  Japanese Imports of Wine Coolers by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		United States		20,573.44		16,121.66		21,732.15		29,515.87		63.3%

				2		Germany		7,427.84		10,070.90		8,145.51		8,844.21		19.0%

				3		France		1,535.19		2,805.58		5,513.83		6,670.78		14.3%

				4		Thailand		666.79		416.88		466.45		467.64		1.0%

				5		Belgium		49.38		91.35		166.34		372.64		0.8%

				6		Italy		35.77		391.11		432.41		347.09		0.7%

				7		Spain		462.18		130.5		155.7		119.76		0.3%

				8		Australia		0		0		109.21		109.29		0.2%

				9		United Kingdom		15.3		48		86.89		108.5		0.2%

				10		Chile		0		0		0		69.75		0.1%				4666117		1286022

						Other		328.43		0		0		277.44		0.6%

						Total		31,114.48		30,156.92		37,085.93		46,661.17		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		United States		441.02		385.03		437.51		654.05		50.9%

				2		France		82.89		135.66		289.39		396.909		30.9%

				3		Germany		114.64		165.08		161.75		187.805		14.6%

				4		Italy		1.31		8.64		13.17		15.825		1.2%

				5		Belgium		1.9		3.13		5.09		9.095		0.7%

				6		Thailand		11.67		7.2		8.11		8.699		0.7%

				7		Chile		0		0		0		6.353		0.5%

				8		United Kingdom		0.81		0.95		2.02		2.828		0.2%

				9		Spain		11.81		2.52		4.1		1.979		0.2%

				10		Australia		0		0		1.62		1.777		0.1%

						Other		0.77		0		0		0.702		0.1%

						Total		673.3		710.42		930.24		1286.022		100%





		

				Table 5.  Japanese Bulk Wine Imports by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		76,500.50		47,643.27		50,640.64		48,785.42		27.5%

				2		Chile		24,859.72		14,720.10		18,736.85		30,418.13		17.1%

				3		Bulgaria		97,763.63		56,212.80		28,410.38		30,014.75		16.9%

				4		France		20,457.24		12,252.69		9,659.02		15,545.66		8.8%

				5		Italy		12,644.19		6,192.83		6,546.85		12,646.41		7.1%

				6		Spain		32,224.91		14,846.23		14,417.38		7,422.31		4.2%

				7		South Africa		21,724.55		19,299.50		9,592.97		6,983.63		3.9%

				8		Macedonia		27,377.96		21,678.46		7,501.16		6,063.50		3.4%

				9		Hungary		19,509.75		12,160.36		4,706.41		5,940.57		3.3%

				10		United States		7,425.75		10,145.12		6,273.65		4,809.15		2.7%

				11		Romania		52,472.10		19,195.81		13,544.66		4,592.74		2.6%

				12		Brazil		1,399.53		1,171.74		5,464.36		1,506.23		0.8%

						Other		19,920.87		14,349.57		884.72		2,863.02		1.6%

						Total		456,003.09		259,369.79		190,967.54		177,591.52		100.0%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		830.05		447.99		489.28		391		20.9%

				2		Chile		446.3		211.91		266.21		310.462		16.6%

				3		Bulgaria		1,247.29		638.91		293.02		285.248		15.3%

				4		France		416.7		244.65		188.04		261.375		14.0%

				5		Italy		191.06		91.15		96.21		153.763		8.2%

				6		Spain		505.01		207.68		217.55		94.326		5.1%

				7		United States		210.51		222.04		167.13		83.565		4.5%

				8		Hungary		240.57		124.81		51.2		62.578		3.4%

				9		South Africa		268.64		198.99		87.54		58.736		3.1%

				10		Macedonia		275.82		215.59		81.02		55.529		3.0%

				11		Romania		591.18		207.04		119.89		47.118		2.5%

				12		Slovenia								17.328		0.9%

						Other		142.98		58.22		33.87		46.147		2.5%

						Total		5,907.16		3,056.11		2,267.76		1,867.18		100.0%





		

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		80,318.36		44,914.23		50,112.57		49,535.09		81.6%

				2		Chile		17.542.62		10,485.32		3,158.49		8,059.52		13.3%

				3		South Africa		6,109.36		3,982.23		3,261.23		3,009.87		5.0%

				4		China								80.98		0.1%

				5		Spain								27		0.0%

				6		United States		0		0.09		0.27		0.36		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0				0.0%

						Total		104,047.34		59,444.87		56,532.56		60,712.82		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		1,896.53		1,051.76		1,069.38		876.30		78.3%

				2		Chile		528.08		317.44		72.51		182.93		16.3%

				3		South Africa		118.41		72.95		57.93		50.49		4.5%

				4		China								8.351		0.7%

				5		Spain		1.35		0		0		1.024		0.1%

				6		United States		0		0.22		0.53		0.227		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0		0		0.0%

						Total		2,544.37		1,444.76		1,200.35		1,119.32		100.0%





		

				Table 7.  Japanese Vermouth Imports by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Italy		6,698.84		6,196.76		8,832.16				32.8

				2		United States		16,379.69		11,696.20		5,011.13				18.6

				3		China		5,356.09		4,838.96		4,635.74				17.2

				4		Spain		6,170.13		5,107.23		4,375.53				16.3

				5		France		3,002.81		4,603.08		3,585.90				13.3

				6		Germany		54		0		338.02				1.3

				7		United Kingdom		121.79		50.39		113.4				0.5

				8		Australia		12.78		0		0				0

				9		Belgium		0		0		0				0

				10		Luxembourg		0		0		0				0

						Total		37,796.13		32,492.62		26,892.06				100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Italy		264.76		231.38		302.21				37.3

				2		France		138.18		150.54		163.35				20.2

				3		China		144.47		123.25		130.54				16.1

				4		United States		427.51		337.9		116.76				14.4

				5		Spain		122.9		91.82		86.05				10.6

				6		Germany		1.02		0		6.16				0.8

				7		United Kingdom		4.83		1.78		4.28				0.5

				8		Australia		1.65		0		0				0

				9		Belgium		0		0		0				0

				10		Luxembourg		0		0		0				0

						Total		1,105.32		936.67		809.35				100%

						Volume				Value		Volume		Value

				Spain		6503.76				110.984

				Italy		5043.37		5263.37		180.39

				China		3282.38		3342.38		95.087

				USA		2568.88				53.596

				France		2398.5				113.433

				Germany		538.11		833.01		8.887

				UK		125.99				4.804

				Canada		1.12				0.264

						0				0

				Total		20462.11				567.445

				China		60		1.04

				UK

				France

				Germany		294.9		3.039

				Spain

				Italy		220		3.577

				Canada

				USA

						0		0

				Total		574.9		7.656





		

				Table 8.  Japanese Imports of Sherry/Fortified Wines by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Portugal		4,172.19		4,423.52		4,914.50		4,151.71		48.7%

				2		Spain		2,433.78		2,512.99		2,798.63		2,854.48		33.5%

				3		Italy		971.25		1,016.50		966.25		896.04		10.5%

				4		France		147.67		147.19		157.98		354.26		4.2%

				5		United States		257.29		292.07		267.72		192.82		2.3%

				6		South Africa								27		0.3%

				7		Puertorico								19.12		0.2%

				8		Greece		40.5		13.5		4.5		9.18		0.1%

				9		Australia		15.3		12.2		5.67		8.23		0.1%

				10		Moldova								6.75		0.1%

				11		United Kingdom		1.08		9		9		2.55		0.0%

				12		Switzerland								0		0.0%

				13		Korea		0		0		152.1		0		0.0%

				14		Germany		0		0		125.91		0		0.0%

						Other		0		0		1.5		0		0.0%

						Total		8,056.43		8,526.91		9,403.76		8,522.14		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Portugal		369.39		354.11		397.64		338.664		53.3%

				2		Spain		179.94		160.69		191.4		197.968		31.1%

				4		France		17.74		24.36		27.17		45.15		7.1%

				3		Italy		40.24		39.5		40.43		39.684		6.2%

				5		United States		9.45		11.92		10.07		8.14		1.3%

						Puertorico								1.866		0.3%

				9		Australia		2.54		1.91		1.23		1.092		0.2%

				10		United Kingdom		0.45		0.76		0.86		0.881		0.1%

						South Africa								0.825		0.1%

				11		Greece		2.04		0.77		0.21		0.449		0.1%

				6		Germany		0		0		6.96		0		0.0%

				7		Korea		0		0		4.64		0		0.0%

				8		Ukraine		0		8.85		1.46		0		0.0%

				12		South Africa		0.53		1.31		0		0		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0.49		1.263		0.2%

						Total		622.31		604.18		682.06		635.982		100%





								World Trade Atlas

								Bottle Wine - Japan - Imports

								Bottle Wine

								Product Group

								January - December

						Avg Price (Thousands of Japanese Yen)								% Change

		Rank		Country		2000		2001		2002		Units		01/00		-  02/01  -

		0		--World--		0.52		0.55		0.58		L		5.77		5.45

		1		France		0.74		0.74		0.76		L		0		2.7

		2		Italy		0.35		0.39		0.44		L		11.43		12.82

		3		United States		0.41		0.43		0.45		L		4.88		4.65

		4		Germany		0.34		0.37		0.41		L		8.82		10.81

		5		Chile		0.36		0.4		0.42		L		11.11		5

		6		Spain		0.36		0.36		0.34		L		0		-5.56

		7		Australia		0.39		0.4		0.43		L		2.56		7.5

		8		South Africa		0.34		0.36		0.36		L		5.88		0

		9		Argentina		0.44		0.47		0.45		L		6.82		-4.26

		10		Portugal		0.35		0.38		0.39		L		8.57		2.63

		11		New Zealand		0.72		0.88		1.14		L		22.22		29.55

		12		Bulgaria		0.23		0.27		0.27		L		17.39		0

		13		Hungary		0.51		0.53		0.63		L		3.92		18.87

		14		Greece		0.36		0.56		0.6		L		55.56		7.14

		15		Austria		0.72		0.73		0.86		L		1.39		17.81

		16		Canada		0.93		1.6		1.11		L		72.04		-30.63

		17		Romania		0.31		0.43		0.39		L		38.71		-9.3

		18		China		0.32		0.36		0.33		L		12.5		-8.33

		19		Switzerland		0.93		1.28		1.08		L		37.63		-15.63

		20		Netherlands		0.43		0.84		0.53		L		95.35		-36.9

		21		Macedonia		0.15		0.19		0.21		L		26.67		10.53

		22		Israel		0.72		0.98		0.82		L		36.11		-16.33

		23		Georgia		0.44		0.45		0.49		L		2.27		8.89

		24		Morocco		0.44		0.3		0.38		L		-31.82		26.67

		25		Brazil		0.17		0.19		0.19		L		11.76		0

		26		Mexico		0.44		0.48		0.57		L		9.09		18.75

		27		Turkey		0.25		0.4		0.3		L		60		-25

		28		Moldova		0		0		0.42		L		0		###.##

		29		Slovenia		0.36		0.78		0.34		L		116.67		-56.41

		30		Vietnam		0		0.28		0.29		L		###.##		3.57

		31		Cyprus		0.22		0.25		0.29		L		13.64		16

		32		Thailand		0.45		0.47		0.52		L		4.44		10.64

		33		Uruguay		0.45		0.49		0.54		L		8.89		10.2

		34		Lebanon		1.18		1.02		1.26		L		-13.56		23.53

		35		Tunisia		0.32		0.35		0.39		L		9.37		11.43

		36		Slovakia		0.14		0.28		0.28		L		100		0

		37		Belgium		2.02		7.43		3.85		L		267.82		-48.18

		38		Croatia		0		0		0.2		L		0		###.##

		39		United Kingdom		2.69		17.66		19.72		L		556.51		11.66
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国内ワイン消費量

						Volume		Value

				92		174,060		191,468		174		191																				Portugal		7.2		16.6		43.4

				93		170,250		187,470		170		187												フランス		3,550		58.7				France		8.3		13.3		62.0

				94		191,020		207,124		191		207												イタリア		3,200		54.2				Germany		3.3		12.5		26.4

				95		220,840		211,432		221		211												アメリカ		2,080		7.9				South Africa		5.0		11.5		43.5

				96		241,780		226,622		242		227												ドイツ		1,897		23				Spain		4.6		11.2		41.1

				97		336,470		328,916		336		329												スペイン		1,500		39.5				Australia		3.4		10.3		33.0

				98		444,640		443,550		445		444												アルゼンチン		1,355		38.4				UK		2.3		9.7		23.7

				99		414,060		401,043		414		401												イギリス		829		14.2				Argentina		6.9		9.6		71.9

				00		398,620		369,095		399		369												ポルトガル		500		49.9				Italy		7.1		9.2		77.2

				01		377,340		348,717		377		349												ルーマニア		440		25.3				USA		1.7		9.1		18.7

																								南アフリカ		387		8.6				Romania		3.4		8.0		42.5

																								オーストラリア		364		19.8				Korea		>0.1		6.8		0.3

																								日本		320		2.5				Japan		0.4		6.3		6.3

																								世界　合計		22,379		342 				China		0.1		5.2		1.9

																								Year		Red		White		Rose

																								94		23		61		16

																								95		28		58		14

																								96		33		55		12

																								97		46		44		10

																								98		60		32		8

																								99		56		36		8

																								00		56		37		7

																								01		58		36		6

																								02		58		36		6
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				Sake		Sake compound		Shochu		Mirin (Rice cooking wine)		Beer		Fruit wines		Whiskeys		Spirits		Liqueurs		Miscellaneous liquours								Sake		Sake compound		Shochu		Mirin (Rice cooking wine)		Beer		Fruit wines		Whiskeys		Spirits		Liqueurs		Miscellaneous liquours

		92		1374		31		564		83		7078		123		221		39		145		13		9671				92		13,740		310		5,640		830		70,780		1,230		2,210		390		1,450		130		96,710

		93		1422		42		657		93		7015		128		225		31		168		11		9792				93		14,220		420		6,570		930		70,150		1,280		2,250		310		1,680		110		97,920

		94		1243		48		617		92		7413		157		204		33		223		41		10071				94		12,430		480		6,170		920		74,130		1,570		2,040		330		2,230		410		100,710

		95		1310		54		685		95		6979		170		181		31		240		262		10007				95		13,100		540		6,850		950		69,790		1,700		1,810		310		2,400		2,620		100,070

		96		1254		56		735		97		7012		188		167		30		262		361		10162				96		12,540		560		7,350		970		70,120		1,880		1,670		300		2,620		3,610		101,620

		97		1162		54		745		106		6686		282		168		27		279		508		10017				97		11,620		540		7,450		1,060		66,860		2,820		1,680		270		2,790		5,080		100,170

		98		1094		55		731		110		6165		385		160		24		287		1085		10096				98		10,940		550		7,310		1,100		61,650		3,850		1,600		240		2,870		10,850		100,960

		99		1061		57		756		158		5820		294		154		26		388		1452		10166				99		10,610		570		7,560		1,580		58,200		2,940		1,540		260		3,880		14,520		101,660

		00		999		61		782		135		5416		284		146		29		406		1757		10015				00		9,990		610		7,820		1,350		54,160		2,840		1,460		290		4,060		17,570		100,150

		01		949		64		847		107		4808		273		130		30		500		2396		10104				01		9,490		640		8,470		1,070		48,080		2,730		1,300		300		5,000		23,960		101,040

		02		897		67		874		106		4299		280		120		29		587		2657		9916				02		8,970		670		8,740		1,060		42,990		2,800		1,200		290		5,870		26,570		99,160

				区分

				昭和63年

				平成５年

				平成７年

				平成８年

				数量

				構成比

				数量

				構成比

				数量

				構成比

				数量

				構成比

				前年比

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				kl

				％

				％				しょうちゅう										果実酒類						ウィスキー類

				清酒		合成清酒		甲類		乙類		計		みりん		ビール		果実酒		甘味果実酒		計		ウイスキー		ブランデー		計		スピリッツ類		リキュール類		雑酒		合計

		昭和63年		1,410,998		21,617		331,139		249,030		580,163		86,879		5,793,004		108,266		20,506		128,762		280,701		35,301		316,006		19,912		87,395		7,719		8,452,473

				16.7		0.3		3.9		2.9		6.9		1		68.5		1.3		0.2		1.5		3.3		0.4		3.7		0.2		1		0.1		100

		平成５年		1,381,188		39,033		329,506		271,411		600,911		91,612		6,968,487		110,234		12,461		122,690		185,602		39,343		224,942		32,114		159,433		11,692		9,632,114

				14.3		0.4		3.4		2.8		6.2		1		72.3		1.1		0.1		1.3		1.9		0.4		2.3		0.3		1.7		0.1		100

		平成７年		1,308,417		53,134		374,989		296,663		671,648		93,536		6,948,478		159,220		12,111		171,333		150,588		33,022		183,610		31,062		237,587		244,128		9,942,954

				13.2		0.5		3.8		3		6.8		0.9		69.9		1.6		0.1		1.7		1.5		0.3		1.8		0.3		2.4		2.5		100

		平成８年		1,265,075		55,048		399,954		318,560		718,517		95,795		6,960,525		166,827		11,525		178,342		135,722		32,859		168,580		29,722		257,771		322,258		10,051,651

				12.6		0.5		4		3.2		7.1		1		69.2		1.7		0.1		1.8		1.4		0.3		1.7		0.3		2.6		3.2		100

				96.7		103.6		106.7		107.4		107		102.4		100.2		104.8		95.2		104.1		90.1		99.5		91.8		95.7		108.5		132		101.1

																																								区分

		平成９年		1,179,686		54,991		421,726		330,720		752,446		104,956		6,802,946		220,608		12,405		233,014		137,677		27,979		165,657		26,973		280,141		450,839		10,051,634

				11.7		0.5		4.2		3.3		7.5		1		67.7		2.2		0.1		2.3		1.4		0.3		1.6		0.3		2.8		4.5		100

				93.3		99.9		105.4		103.8		104.7		109.6		97.7		132.2		107.6		130.7		101.4		85.1		98.3		90.8		108.7		139.9		100

		平成10年		1,102,452		54,543		399,200		325,109		724,329		109,291		6,256,087		401,141		15,889		417,030		141,232		25,593		166,829		26,733		280,886		980,309		10,118,492

				10.9		0.5		3.9		3.2		7.2		1.1		61.8		4		0.2		4.1		1.4		0.3		1.6		0.3		2.8		9.7		100

		平均伸び率

				93.5		99.2		94.7		98.3		96.3		104.1		92		181.8		128.1		179		102.6		91.5		100.7		99.1		100.3		217.4		100.7

		数量		-4.4		6.9		3.9		3.7		3.8		3.6		-2.1		29.5		5		27.7		-5.3		-8.2		-5.8		-3.6		12		142.5		1

		構成比		-2.4		9.7		1.9		2.7		2.2		2.3		0.8		14		-2.5		12.5		-6.6		-3.2		-6.2		3		12.4		62.3		1.8

																										合計

																																								（注）各欄ごとに単位未満を四捨五入しているため、縦計については符合しない。
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				Liquor shop for professional		5612

				Liquor shop for household		2239

				Department store		623

				Supermarket		3377

				Discount store		2039

				Convenience store		949

				Others		141

				France								Italy								USA								Chile								Chile								Australia

				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage				Price		Sales		Percentage

		8		~500		376000		5.5%				~500		79000		2.5%				~500		22000		1.3%				~500		7000		0.8%				~500		7000		0.8%				~500		67000		12.4%

		7		500~1,000		2976000		43.5%				500~1,000		1293000		41.0%				500~1,000		1194000		71.9%				500~1,000		361000		41.0%				500~1,000		361000		41.0%				500~1,000		115000		21.3%

		6		1,000~1,500		1154000		16.9%				1,000~1,500		1062000		33.7%				1,000~1,500		285000		17.2%				1,000~1,500		430000		48.9%				1,000~1,500		430000		48.9%				1,000~1,500		239000		44.3%

		5		1,500~2,000		773000		11.3%				1,500~2,000		347000		11.0%				1,500~2,000		48000		2.9%				1,500~2,000		54000		6.1%				1,500~2,000		54000		6.1%				1,500~2,000		62000		11.5%

		4		2,000~3,000		1048000		15.3%				2,000~3,000		237000		7.5%				2,000~3,000		69000		4.2%				2,000~3,000		24000		2.7%				2,000~3,000		24000		2.7%				2,000~3,000		40000		7.4%

		3		3,000~5,000		298000		4.4%				3,000~5,000		91000		2.9%				3,000~5,000		30000		1.8%				3,000~5,000		3000		0.3%				3,000~5,000		3000		0.3%				3,000~5,000		14000		2.6%

		2		5,000~10,000		154000		2.3%				5,000~10,000		34000		1.1%				5,000~10,000		8000		0.5%				5,000~10,000		1000		0.1%				5,000~10,000		1000		0.1%				5,000~10,000		2000		0.4%

		1		10,000~		61000		0.9%				10,000~		7000		0.2%				10,000~		4000		0.2%				10,000~		0		0.0%				10,000~		0		0.0%				10,000~		1000		0.2%

				Total		6840000		100.0%				Total		3150000		100.0%				Total		1660000		100.0%				Total		880000		100.0%				Total		880000		100.0%				Total		540000		100.0%
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				What is your selection criteria of wine?

				Type		918		60.6%		617		60.2%

				Price		779		51.5%		585		57.1%

				Country		589		38.9%		429		41.9%

				Brand name		192		12.7%		108		10.5%

				Compatibility with food		424		28.0%		232		22.6%

				Bottle design		109		7.2%		80		7.8%

				Others		89		5.9%		63		6.1%
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Graph1

		France		France		France		France		France		France		France

		Italy		Italy		Italy		Italy		Italy		Italy		Italy

		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States		United States

		Others		Others		Others		Others		Others		Others		Others



2002

609633.82

277389.47

101507.58

307593.13



Bottoled Wine

																Japan Bottled Wine Imports																						Japan Whole Wine Imports

																																				2,002						2,001

		Volume (Hectoliters)																																商品 ショウヒン		Volume(L)		Value(000)				Volume(L)		Value(000)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1999		2000		2001		2002								2,003				220,421,020		129,612,458		77,614,498				130,653,470		73,847,413

		France		196,019		308,299		344,161		289,093		435,580		1,033,620		537,027		520,680		581,538		609,634		400,940		1.5205113483		359,360		546,411				220,429,010		6,416,346		1,285,873				6,024,073		1,080,301

		Italy		35,602		72,069		107,532		142,764		190,161		455,421		225,273		251,270		293,273		277,389		206,127		1.3457211816		187,090		251,771				220,410,000		13,298,137		18,251,902				12,429,085		16,963,892

		United States		50,506		53,912		67,783		67,284		74,366		183,878		131,608		124,677		113,575		101,508		72982		1.3908577457		90353		125,668				220,600,221		4,666,117		1,286,022				3,708,593		930,243

		Germany		113,943		157,824		148,970		143,728		144,217		171,817		146,023		114,671		96,365		85,463		307,593		0.2778443069		211,490		289,109				220,429,090		17,759,152		1,867,175				19,096,754		2,267,763

		Chile		1,131		1,785		3,901		19,861		55,450		275,913		64,338		85,709		90,851		78,202				0								220,430,191		0		0				0		0

		Spain		7,815		20,904		24,019		22,118		33,964		102,925		56,431		47,284		50,667		59,896				0								220,430,200		6,071,282		1,119,317				5,653,256		1,200,350

		Australia		11,612		16,268		14,996		16,106		19,224		45,290		36,737		43,419		36,252		41,618				0								220,510,000		2,046,211		567,445				2,639,476		797,887

		Others		12,499		18,932		21,341		21,029		28,589		156,141		55,150		48,336		44,013		42,414				0								220,590,200		57,490		7,656				49,732		11,463

		Total		429,127		649,993		732,703		721,983		981,551		2,425,004		1,252,587		1,236,046		1,306,534		1,296,124		906455		1.4298823439		848293		1,212,959				220,421,010		852,214		635,982				940,376		682,064

																																				180,779,407		102,635,870				181,194,815		97,781,376

		Value (Million Yen)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002		Share2002										国税庁データ コクゼイチョウ

		France		12,846		16,461		18,832		21,917		34,651		78,309		42,555		38,584		43,414		46,438		1												Imported Wine		Domestic Brands

		Italy		1,329		2,168		3,218		6,595		8,797		22,436		10,024		8,950		11,394		12,395		0										2,002		167,877		113,794

		United States		1,505		1,556		1,931		2,527		3,472		9,455		7,163		5,830		6,069		5,869		0

		Germany		4,230		5,050		5,392		6,283		6,663		8,222		5,924		3,888		3,580		3,491		0

		Chile		37		58		111		681		2,142		11,936		2,768		3,078		3,659		3,273		0

		Spain		285		477		560		906		1,375		4,282		2,097		1,692		1,825		2,035		0

		Australia		454		603		555		844		1,176		2,614		1,882		1,899		1,723		1,983		0

		Others																		2,182		2,131		0

		Total																		73,847		77,614

														78,308,878		42,555,425		38,583,948		43,414,398		46,437,679

														22,436,286		10,023,632		8,949,599		11,393,843		12,394,768

														9,455,360		7,163,024		5,829,962		6,069,045		5,869,317

														8,221,809		5,923,925		3,887,596		3,580,209		3,490,714

														11,935,843		2,767,802		3,077,904		3,659,235		3,272,787

														4,281,533		2,097,084		1,692,073		1,825,166		2,035,030

														2,614,793		1,882,491		1,898,741		1,722,833		1,982,681

		Price per Volume (Yen/liter)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		655		534		547		758		796		758		792		741		747		762

		Italy		373		301		299		462		463		493		445		356		389		447

		United States		298		289		285		376		467		514		544		468		534		578

		Germany		371		320		362		437		462		479		406		339		372		408

		Chile		327		325		285		343		386		433		430		359		403		419

		Spain		365		228		233		410		405		416		372		358		360		340

		Australia		391		371		370		524		612		577		512		437		475		476

		Share (%)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		0		0		0		0		0		0		43		42		45		47.0

		Italy		0		0		0		0		0		0		18		20		22		21.4

		United States		0		0		0		0		0		0		11		10		9		7.8

		Germany		0		0		0		0		0		0		12		9		7		6.6

		Chile		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		7		7		6.0

		Spain		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		4		4		4.6

		Australia		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		4		3		3.2

		Others		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		4		3		3.3

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		100		100		100		100

																2,002		2,003

		France														609,634		546,411

		Italy														277,389		251,771

		United States														101,508		125,668

		Others														307,593		289,109

		Share (%)

				1,993		1,994		1,995		1,996		1,997		1,998		1,999		2,000		2,001		2,002

		France		46		47		47		40		44		43		43		42		45		47

		Italy		8		11		15		20		19		19		18		20		22		21

		United States		12		8		9		9		8		8		11		10		9		8

		Germany		27		24		20		20		15		7		12		9		7		7

		Chile		0		0		1		3		6		11		5		7		7		6

		Spain		2		3		3		3		3		4		5		4		4		5

		Australia		3		3		2		2		2		2		3		4		3		3

		Others		3		3		3		3		3		6		4		4		3		3

		Total		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		100





Bottoled Wine

		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		0		0		0		0		0		0		0



France

Italy

United States

Germany

Chile

Spain

Australia

Year

Value (Million Yen)

Import Value

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0



Sheet2

		1999		1999		1999		1999		1999		1999		1999

		2000		2000		2000		2000		2000		2000		2000

		2001		2001		2001		2001		2001		2001		2001

		2002		2002		2002		2002		2002		2002		2002
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Price per Volume (Yen/liter)

Price per Volume

792.4255377421

444.9549559787

544.2706004364

405.6843784883

430.1970841493

371.6191455051

512.4237145113

741.0301316041

356.1744371426
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								2002

				Product		HS Code		Volume				Value

				Bottle wine		220421020		129612458		136028804		77614498		78900371

						220429010		6416346				1285873

				Sparkling wine		220410000		13298137		13298137		18251902		18251902

				Wine coolers		220600221		4666117		4666117		1286022		1286022

				Bulk wine		220429090		17759152		17759152		1867175		1867175

				Grape must		220430191		0		6071282		0		1119317

						220430200		6071282				1119317

				Vermouth		220510000		2046211		2103701		567445		575101

						220590200		57490				7656

				Sherry		220421010		852214		852214		635982		635982
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Value base



		

										55,000.00

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		France		54,678.55		45,395.08		52,811.32		55,073.19		41.4%				1		France		55,000		45,000		53,000		55,000		41.4%

				2		Italy		29,600.58		27,329.83		35,648.47		39,715.69		29.9%				2		Italy		30,000		27,000		36,000		40,000		30.1%

				3		Spain		18,247.13		21,034.70		20,417.60		20,443.86		15.4%				3		Spain		18,000		21,000		20,000		20,000		15.0%

				4		United Sates		8,080.60		5,473.93		6,260.47		7,603.69		5.7%				4		United Sates		8,100		5,500		6,300		7,600		5.7%

				5		Germany		5,930.41		5,123.42		6,106.82		6,576.83		4.9%				5		Germany		5,900		5,100		6,100		6,600		5.0%

				6		Australia		912.09		1,524.25		2,221.28		2,437.96		1.8%				6		Australia		910		1,520		2,220		2,440		1.8%

				7		South Africa		324.18		284.22		382		528.62		0.4%				7		South Africa		320		280		380		530		0.4%

				8		Portugal		174.6		139.5		123.03		240.03		0.2%				8		Portugal		170		140		120		240		0.2%

				9		New Zealand		63.81		50.9		56.7		94.77		0.1%				9		New Zealand		64		51		57		95		0.1%

				10		Romania		26.46		0		16.56		21.43		0.0%				10		Romania		26		-		17		21		0.0%

						Other		410.7		593.7		211.62		245.30		0.2%						Other		410.7		593.7		211.62		455.37		0.3%

						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		France		13,134.58		11,460.37		13,402.84		14,235.32		78.0%				1		France		13,000		11,000		13,000		14,000		10.5%

				2		Italy		1,649.63		1,292.81		1,737.78		2,070.04		11.3%				2		Italy		1,600		1,300		1,700		2,100		1.6%

				3		Spain		956.59		1,087.56		1,027.70		1078.396		5.9%				3		Spain		960		1,090		1,030		1,080		0.8%

				4		United States		366.16		255.62		310.16		335.409		1.8%				4		United Sates		370		260		310		340		0.3%

				5		Germany		251.89		187.26		259.64		293.261		1.6%				5		Germany		250		190		260		290		0.2%

				6		Australia		64		105.5		164.75		168.527		0.9%				6		Australia		64		106		165		169		0.1%

				7		South Africa		15.38		12.01		17.79		24.491		0.1%				7		South Africa		15		12		18		24		0.0%

				8		New Zealand		5.55		6.11		6.86		11.644		0.1%				8		New Zealand		5.6		6.1		6.9		11.6		0.0%

				9		Portugal		6.75		5.53		4.76		11.191		0.1%				9		Portugal		6.8		5.5		4.8		11.2		0.0%

				10		Romani		1.03		0		0.678		5.367		0.0%				10		Romania		1.0		-0		0.7		5.4		0.0%

						Other		18.99		17		8.44		18.262000000002		0.1%						Other		19		17		8		18		0.0%

						Total		16,482.83		14,440.93		16,963.89		18251.902		100%						Total		118,454.45		106,971.44		124,290.85		132981.37		100%





		

				Table 4.  Japanese Imports of Wine Coolers by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		United States		20,573.44		16,121.66		21,732.15		29,515.87		63.3%

				2		Germany		7,427.84		10,070.90		8,145.51		8,844.21		19.0%

				3		France		1,535.19		2,805.58		5,513.83		6,670.78		14.3%

				4		Thailand		666.79		416.88		466.45		467.64		1.0%

				5		Belgium		49.38		91.35		166.34		372.64		0.8%

				6		Italy		35.77		391.11		432.41		347.09		0.7%

				7		Spain		462.18		130.5		155.7		119.76		0.3%

				8		Australia		0		0		109.21		109.29		0.2%

				9		United Kingdom		15.3		48		86.89		108.5		0.2%

				10		Chile		0		0		0		69.75		0.1%				4666117		1286022

						Other		328.43		0		0		277.44		0.6%

						Total		31,114.48		30,156.92		37,085.93		46,661.17		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		United States		441.02		385.03		437.51		654.05		50.9%

				2		France		82.89		135.66		289.39		396.909		30.9%

				3		Germany		114.64		165.08		161.75		187.805		14.6%

				4		Italy		1.31		8.64		13.17		15.825		1.2%

				5		Belgium		1.9		3.13		5.09		9.095		0.7%

				6		Thailand		11.67		7.2		8.11		8.699		0.7%

				7		Chile		0		0		0		6.353		0.5%

				8		United Kingdom		0.81		0.95		2.02		2.828		0.2%

				9		Spain		11.81		2.52		4.1		1.979		0.2%

				10		Australia		0		0		1.62		1.777		0.1%

						Other		0.77		0		0		0.702		0.1%

						Total		673.3		710.42		930.24		1286.022		100%





		

				Table 5.  Japanese Bulk Wine Imports by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		76,500.50		47,643.27		50,640.64		48,785.42		27.5%

				2		Chile		24,859.72		14,720.10		18,736.85		30,418.13		17.1%

				3		Bulgaria		97,763.63		56,212.80		28,410.38		30,014.75		16.9%

				4		France		20,457.24		12,252.69		9,659.02		15,545.66		8.8%

				5		Italy		12,644.19		6,192.83		6,546.85		12,646.41		7.1%

				6		Spain		32,224.91		14,846.23		14,417.38		7,422.31		4.2%

				7		South Africa		21,724.55		19,299.50		9,592.97		6,983.63		3.9%

				8		Macedonia		27,377.96		21,678.46		7,501.16		6,063.50		3.4%

				9		Hungary		19,509.75		12,160.36		4,706.41		5,940.57		3.3%

				10		United States		7,425.75		10,145.12		6,273.65		4,809.15		2.7%

				11		Romania		52,472.10		19,195.81		13,544.66		4,592.74		2.6%

				12		Brazil		1,399.53		1,171.74		5,464.36		1,506.23		0.8%

						Other		19,920.87		14,349.57		884.72		2,863.02		1.6%

						Total		456,003.09		259,369.79		190,967.54		177,591.52		100.0%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		830.05		447.99		489.28		391		20.9%

				2		Chile		446.3		211.91		266.21		310.462		16.6%

				3		Bulgaria		1,247.29		638.91		293.02		285.248		15.3%

				4		France		416.7		244.65		188.04		261.375		14.0%

				5		Italy		191.06		91.15		96.21		153.763		8.2%

				6		Spain		505.01		207.68		217.55		94.326		5.1%

				7		United States		210.51		222.04		167.13		83.565		4.5%

				8		Hungary		240.57		124.81		51.2		62.578		3.4%

				9		South Africa		268.64		198.99		87.54		58.736		3.1%

				10		Macedonia		275.82		215.59		81.02		55.529		3.0%

				11		Romania		591.18		207.04		119.89		47.118		2.5%

				12		Slovenia								17.328		0.9%

						Other		142.98		58.22		33.87		46.147		2.5%

						Total		5,907.16		3,056.11		2,267.76		1,867.18		100.0%





		

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		80,318.36		44,914.23		50,112.57		49,535.09		81.6%

				2		Chile		17.542.62		10,485.32		3,158.49		8,059.52		13.3%

				3		South Africa		6,109.36		3,982.23		3,261.23		3,009.87		5.0%

				4		China								80.98		0.1%

				5		Spain								27		0.0%

				6		United States		0		0.09		0.27		0.36		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0				0.0%

						Total		104,047.34		59,444.87		56,532.56		60,712.82		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Argentina		1,896.53		1,051.76		1,069.38		876.30		78.3%

				2		Chile		528.08		317.44		72.51		182.93		16.3%

				3		South Africa		118.41		72.95		57.93		50.49		4.5%

				4		China								8.351		0.7%

				5		Spain		1.35		0		0		1.024		0.1%

				6		United States		0		0.22		0.53		0.227		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0		0		0.0%

						Total		2,544.37		1,444.76		1,200.35		1,119.32		100.0%





		

				Table 7.  Japanese Vermouth Imports by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Italy		6,698.84		6,196.76		8,832.16				32.8

				2		United States		16,379.69		11,696.20		5,011.13				18.6

				3		China		5,356.09		4,838.96		4,635.74				17.2

				4		Spain		6,170.13		5,107.23		4,375.53				16.3

				5		France		3,002.81		4,603.08		3,585.90				13.3

				6		Germany		54		0		338.02				1.3

				7		United Kingdom		121.79		50.39		113.4				0.5

				8		Australia		12.78		0		0				0

				9		Belgium		0		0		0				0

				10		Luxembourg		0		0		0				0

						Total		37,796.13		32,492.62		26,892.06				100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Italy		264.76		231.38		302.21				37.3

				2		France		138.18		150.54		163.35				20.2

				3		China		144.47		123.25		130.54				16.1

				4		United States		427.51		337.9		116.76				14.4

				5		Spain		122.9		91.82		86.05				10.6

				6		Germany		1.02		0		6.16				0.8

				7		United Kingdom		4.83		1.78		4.28				0.5

				8		Australia		1.65		0		0				0

				9		Belgium		0		0		0				0

				10		Luxembourg		0		0		0				0

						Total		1,105.32		936.67		809.35				100%

						Volume				Value		Volume		Value

				Spain		6503.76				110.984

				Italy		5043.37		5263.37		180.39

				China		3282.38		3342.38		95.087

				USA		2568.88				53.596

				France		2398.5				113.433

				Germany		538.11		833.01		8.887

				UK		125.99				4.804

				Canada		1.12				0.264

						0				0

				Total		20462.11				567.445

				China		60		1.04

				UK

				France

				Germany		294.9		3.039

				Spain

				Italy		220		3.577

				Canada

				USA

						0		0

				Total		574.9		7.656





		

				Table 8.  Japanese Imports of Sherry/Fortified Wines by Country

				Volume (Hectoliters)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Portugal		4,172.19		4,423.52		4,914.50		4,151.71		48.7%

				2		Spain		2,433.78		2,512.99		2,798.63		2,854.48		33.5%

				3		Italy		971.25		1,016.50		966.25		896.04		10.5%

				4		France		147.67		147.19		157.98		354.26		4.2%

				5		United States		257.29		292.07		267.72		192.82		2.3%

				6		South Africa								27		0.3%

				7		Puertorico								19.12		0.2%

				8		Greece		40.5		13.5		4.5		9.18		0.1%

				9		Australia		15.3		12.2		5.67		8.23		0.1%

				10		Moldova								6.75		0.1%

				11		United Kingdom		1.08		9		9		2.55		0.0%

				12		Switzerland								0		0.0%

				13		Korea		0		0		152.1		0		0.0%

				14		Germany		0		0		125.91		0		0.0%

						Other		0		0		1.5		0		0.0%

						Total		8,056.43		8,526.91		9,403.76		8,522.14		100%

				Value (Million Yen)

				Rank		Country		1999		2000		2001		2002		‘02 Share

				1		Portugal		369.39		354.11		397.64		338.664		53.3%

				2		Spain		179.94		160.69		191.4		197.968		31.1%

				4		France		17.74		24.36		27.17		45.15		7.1%

				3		Italy		40.24		39.5		40.43		39.684		6.2%

				5		United States		9.45		11.92		10.07		8.14		1.3%

						Puertorico								1.866		0.3%

				9		Australia		2.54		1.91		1.23		1.092		0.2%

				10		United Kingdom		0.45		0.76		0.86		0.881		0.1%

						South Africa								0.825		0.1%

				11		Greece		2.04		0.77		0.21		0.449		0.1%

				6		Germany		0		0		6.96		0		0.0%

				7		Korea		0		0		4.64		0		0.0%

				8		Ukraine		0		8.85		1.46		0		0.0%

				12		South Africa		0.53		1.31		0		0		0.0%

						Other		0		0		0.49		1.263		0.2%

						Total		622.31		604.18		682.06		635.982		100%





								World Trade Atlas

								Bottle Wine - Japan - Imports

								Bottle Wine

								Product Group

								January - December

						Avg Price (Thousands of Japanese Yen)								% Change

		Rank		Country		2000		2001		2002		Units		01/00		-  02/01  -

		0		--World--		0.52		0.55		0.58		L		5.77		5.45

		1		France		0.74		0.74		0.76		L		0		2.7

		2		Italy		0.35		0.39		0.44		L		11.43		12.82

		3		United States		0.41		0.43		0.45		L		4.88		4.65

		4		Germany		0.34		0.37		0.41		L		8.82		10.81

		5		Chile		0.36		0.4		0.42		L		11.11		5

		6		Spain		0.36		0.36		0.34		L		0		-5.56

		7		Australia		0.39		0.4		0.43		L		2.56		7.5

		8		South Africa		0.34		0.36		0.36		L		5.88		0

		9		Argentina		0.44		0.47		0.45		L		6.82		-4.26

		10		Portugal		0.35		0.38		0.39		L		8.57		2.63

		11		New Zealand		0.72		0.88		1.14		L		22.22		29.55

		12		Bulgaria		0.23		0.27		0.27		L		17.39		0

		13		Hungary		0.51		0.53		0.63		L		3.92		18.87

		14		Greece		0.36		0.56		0.6		L		55.56		7.14

		15		Austria		0.72		0.73		0.86		L		1.39		17.81

		16		Canada		0.93		1.6		1.11		L		72.04		-30.63

		17		Romania		0.31		0.43		0.39		L		38.71		-9.3

		18		China		0.32		0.36		0.33		L		12.5		-8.33

		19		Switzerland		0.93		1.28		1.08		L		37.63		-15.63

		20		Netherlands		0.43		0.84		0.53		L		95.35		-36.9

		21		Macedonia		0.15		0.19		0.21		L		26.67		10.53

		22		Israel		0.72		0.98		0.82		L		36.11		-16.33

		23		Georgia		0.44		0.45		0.49		L		2.27		8.89

		24		Morocco		0.44		0.3		0.38		L		-31.82		26.67

		25		Brazil		0.17		0.19		0.19		L		11.76		0

		26		Mexico		0.44		0.48		0.57		L		9.09		18.75

		27		Turkey		0.25		0.4		0.3		L		60		-25

		28		Moldova		0		0		0.42		L		0		###.##

		29		Slovenia		0.36		0.78		0.34		L		116.67		-56.41

		30		Vietnam		0		0.28		0.29		L		###.##		3.57

		31		Cyprus		0.22		0.25		0.29		L		13.64		16

		32		Thailand		0.45		0.47		0.52		L		4.44		10.64

		33		Uruguay		0.45		0.49		0.54		L		8.89		10.2

		34		Lebanon		1.18		1.02		1.26		L		-13.56		23.53

		35		Tunisia		0.32		0.35		0.39		L		9.37		11.43

		36		Slovakia		0.14		0.28		0.28		L		100		0

		37		Belgium		2.02		7.43		3.85		L		267.82		-48.18

		38		Croatia		0		0		0.2		L		0		###.##

		39		United Kingdom		2.69		17.66		19.72		L		556.51		11.66





		






